RECEIVED

STROUGH REVOCABLE TRUST
2 SEA VIEW

10:44 am, Oct 19, 2009
PiEDMONT, CA 94611

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Ms. Barbara Jakub

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 9502-6577

Subject: Former Val Strough Chevrolet Site
327 34™ Street, Oakland, CA
Site ID #3035, RO#0000134

Dear Ms. Jakub:

This letter is to accompany the Second Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above-referenced site prepared by LRM Consulting, Inc. of Burlingame, CA.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Mehrdad Javaherian of LRM Consulting, Inc. at

650-343-4633.
Sincerely, g}[ ’
~ s

Linda L. Strough, Trustee

ce: Mehrdad Javaherian, LRM Consulting, Inc.,
1534 Plaza Lane, #145, Burlingame, CA 94010

Greggory Brandt, Wendel Rosen Black & Dean,
1111 Broadway, 24 Floor, Oakland, CA 94607


dehloptoxic
DEH LOP


3rd QUARTER 2009
GROUNDWATER
MONITORING REPORT

Former Val Strough Chevrolet Site
327 34" Street, Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000134

Prepared by
LRM Consulting, Inc.
1534 Plaza Lane, #145
Burlingame, CA 94010

October 2009



Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000134

3rd Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Val Strough Chevrolet Site, Oakland, California

LRM
October 2009

3rd QUARTER 2009
GROUNDWATER
MONITORING REPORT

Former Val Strough Chevrolet Site
327 34" Street, Oakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000134

Prepared by
LRM Consulting, Inc.
1534 Plaza Lane, #145
Burlingame, CA 94010

o

L

Jing Heisler, PG, CHG

Mehrdad M. Javaherian, Ph.D(c), MPH, NIH
Senior Geologist

Principal-in-Charge

October 2009



3rd Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Val Strough Chevrolet Site, Oakland, California
LRM Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000134

consulting Inc. October 2009
TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS oottt ettt ettt ettt e s st e e sttt eesabt e e e s sabesessataeeesabbeeesasbesesssbeeesastaesesabenessssbeneas i
1.0 INTRODUCTION ...ttt ettt et e e e ettt e s ettt e e st e eessatbeeesasseeesssbaeesatbesesaseeeessabeeesssbaeesanes 1
1.1 GENERAL SITE INFORMATION . ....ciittiteieteteeeetteeesitteeesasteeesseseessssssesessssesssassessssssesesssssesesassessssasensssssseneans 1
1.2 S I SO0 N 7O 1
2.0 SITE BACKGROUND ......ooictii ettt ettt e ettt e s s s b e e e s bt e e e s sab e e e s st be s e sabaaesssbbaeesasbanessabenas 3
2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION ...uuvtttiitieeiiiittttieteeessesstbeetsesssassasbeassasssasassbaessaessasaasbasesasesssaabbesseeeesssasbbebaeasesssasbbrbaeeses 3
2.2 SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS AND MONITORING ACTIVITIES ....ccvvviiieeeiiirieiiee e ssiivieeens 3
2.3 SUMMARY OF INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION ACTIVITIES ..uttiiiieeiiiiititiiiee e s s sitbette e e s s s sirbaaee e s e s sssrbsneeee s 4
3.0 PROTOCOLS FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING........ocovee ittt 7
3.1 GROUNDWATER GAUGING . .....cuuvttiiiiiiiiiiitiiit e e e s seiabbett s e s st e sabbbass s e e s s s sbb b aasasesssabbbabseesesssbbbbbaessesssasbbabaeesas 7
3.2 WVELL PURGING ...ttttiiiii ittt ettt ettt e e e e e s st bbbt e e s e e s s b b bbbt e e e e e s s ab bbb e e e s e e s s e bbb b e eeeesssesabbbeaaeeeeeeses 7
3.3 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ....uttttiiiieiiiiiitieetee et saiitbsessesssesstbssssesssssabbasssesesssasbbassessessiabbssssssessiessssseesss 8
41 SEPARATE-PHASE HYDROCARBON IMONITORING ..vvviiieiiiiiitiiiiee e eeiibiere e e s e s s sibbaee e s s s s s sabbaaaessesssabbaneeeees 9
4.2 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND HYDRAULIC GRADIENT .utvviiiieiiiiiiieiieeeessiiiiirseeesesssissssseessessssssssseesss 9
4.3 GROUNDWATER ANALY TICAL RESULTS .. iittie et ittiee ettt eettee e ettt e s tte e s sitae s s savae e e s eabe s s ssnbeesssnneeeessareeeeas 9
5.0 PLANNED ACTIVITIES ..ottt sttt ettt s et e s s bt e e s s s bt e e e s sabea e s sabbe e s sabaaessabenas 12
51 ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION/REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES ..eiiiviiecteesitieeereesitesessesssresessesssressssesssressssessns 12
5.2 PLANNED MONITORING ACTIVITIES ..uutttiiieeeetiittttieeeessieistreessesssasssssesssessssssssasssesssssssssesssesesssssssesseeses 12
6.0 L N (O = T 13



Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000134

3rd Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Val Strough Chevrolet Site, Oakland, California

LRM
consulting Inc. October 2009

List of Figures and Chart

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map and Rose Diagram-3rd Quarter 2009
Monitoring Event

Figure 3 — Groundwater Analytical Data

Chart 1 — TPH-g Concentrations vs. Time
List of Tables

Table 1 — Well Construction Details

Table 2a — Cumulative Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Table 2b — Natural Attenuation Parameters

Table 3 — Historical Grab Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 4 — Groundwater Monitoring Schedule

List of Appendices
Appendix A — Protocols for Groundwater Monitoring

Appendix B — Field Documents
Appendix C — Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation



@ERM

consulting Inc.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

At the request of the Strough Family Trust of 1983, LRM Consulting, Inc. (LRM) has
prepared this 3rd Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the former Val Strough
Chevrolet located in Oakland, California. This report documents the procedures and findings
of the September 10, 2009 groundwater monitoring event reflecting water quality reporting
and water level gauging for all site wells per the existing Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA)-approved monitoring program for the site.

The scope of groundwater monitoring for this quarter corresponded to the ACHCSA-
approved program, which for this quarter corresponds to gauging and sampling from all
eleven site wells, including the first round of monitoring at newly installed well MW9. Also
worth noting is that this monitoring reflects groundwater conditions approximately over three
years following cessation of the dual phase extraction (DPE) system at the site; the operation
of the DPE system was ceased on 30 June 2006. Groundwater monitoring data and well
construction details are shown on the figures and presented in the tables. Groundwater
monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the appendices.

1.1 General Site Information

Site name: Former Val Strough Chevrolet

Site address: 327 34" Street, Oakland, California

Current property owner: Strough Family Trust of 1983

Current site use: Automotive Dealership and Service Center

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring and evaluation of need and
approaches for additional remediation

Tanks at site: Two former tanks (1 gasoline, 1 waste-oil) removed in
1993

Number of wells: 8 (all onsite)

Site ID #: 3035

RO #: 0000134

1.2 Site Contacts

Consultant: Jing Heisler, PG, CHG
Senior Geologist
LRM Consulting, Inc.
1534 Plaza Lane, # 145
Burlingame, CA 94010
(415) 342-3713
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Regulatory agency:

Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6746
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2.0 SITE BACKGROUND
2.1  Site Description

Site Location and Land Use: The former Val Strough Chevrolet site is currently an active
Honda automobile dealership and service center located on the southwestern corner of the
intersection of Broadway (Auto Row) and 34™ Street (Figure 1). The property is located
south of Interstate 580. Land use in the area is primarily commercial.

The site is situated approximately two miles east of San Francisco Bay at approximately
61 feet above mean sea level (msl) (EDR, 2003). The land surface in the vicinity slopes
toward the south. The nearest surface water body is Lake Merritt, located approximately
1 mile south of the site (Figure 1).

Site Features: The site consists of a multi-level building and an adjacent parking lot
(Figure 2). The former fuel dispenser and underground storage tanks (USTs) were located in
the northwestern portion of the site. Seven groundwater monitoring wells are located at the
site. Construction details for the wells are presented in Table 1.

Underground Utilities: A box culvert for a former tributary of Glen Echo Creek is located
approximately 17 feet below ground surface (bgs) in the eastern portion of the site (Figure 2).
The culvert consists of a reinforced concrete box measuring 5 feet by 6 feet. During the
winter of 1983, a section of the culvert collapsed and was replaced with a 5-foot-diameter
pipeline.

Sanitary sewer, electrical, and natural gas utilities are generally present at depths less than
2 feet bgs at the site. Approximately 40 feet north of the site, along the northern edge of
34™ Street, a storm sewer pipeline flows toward the east and into the box culvert. Sanitary
sewer lines run parallel to both 34™ Street and Broadway, north and east of the site,
respectively. A lateral pipeline located along the western edge of the site connects to the
sanitary sewer line below 34™ Street. Natural gas service is located on the east side of the
property. Water service appears to enter the site from the north.

Water Supply Well Search: A 2003 report compiled by EDR indicates that there are no
federal U.S. Geological Survey wells and no public water supply wells located within a
1-mile radius of the site. No water supply wells were identified by the Alameda County
Department of Public Works within a ¥2-mile radius of the site (ETIC, 2003).

2.2  Summary of Previous Investigations and Monitoring Activities

As presented in previous reports, the USTs were removed and multiple investigations,
including the installation of seven groundwater monitoring wells, were conducted. In
addition, a routine groundwater monitoring program has been in place since 1993. The
following paragraphs summarize the findings of these activities.
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Site Hydrogeology: In general, the site is underlain by silt and clay to depths ranging from
approximately 15 to 20 feet bgs. Silty sand and fine-grained sand interbedded with thin clay
intervals are encountered from approximately 20 feet bgs to the total explored depth of
35 feet bgs.

The depth to groundwater beneath the site has ranged from approximately 12.5 to 23 feet bgs.
As shown in the modified rose diagram on Figure 2, the direction of groundwater flow is
generally toward the southwest to south-southeast, with average hydraulic gradients ranging
from approximately 0.01 to 0.03 foot/foot.

Primary Sources: Two USTs (one gasoline and one waste-oil) were located beneath the
sidewalk on the northern side of the property. A fuel dispenser was located inside the
building (Figure 2). These primary sources of petroleum hydrocarbons were removed from
the site in 1993.

Constituents of Potential Concern: Based on the type of fuel stored in the USTs and the
results of previous subsurface investigations, the constituents of potential concern (COPCs) at
the site include total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE). TPH as diesel
(TPH-d) and TPH as motor oil (TPH-mo) are not routinely detected in groundwater samples
and are considered secondary COPCs for the site.

Residual Source Area: Elevated concentrations of TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE have been
observed in soil in the vadose zone and upper portion of the water-bearing zone near the
former USTs and fuel dispenser. Separate phase petroleum hydrocarbons (SPH) have been
intermittently detected in wells MW-2 and MW-3, but none since March 2004 in MW-3 and
June 2006 in MW-2. These data suggest that most of the residual petroleum hydrocarbon
mass is present near the former USTs and fuel dispenser, herein referred to as the residual
source area. This is corroborated by the dissolved groundwater data discussed below.

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: The highest concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in samples collected from wells MW-2 and MW-
3. Generally significantly lower levels of petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in
samples collected from well MW-4, and the other site wells. The extent of dissolved-phase
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater is largely defined by relatively low and stable TPH-g,
BTEX, and MTBE concentrations detected in downgradient and cross-gradient monitoring
wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 (Tables 2 and 3).

2.3 Summary of Interim Remedial Action Activities

In addition to the routine groundwater monitoring activities, remediation pilot testing and
remediation activities were conducted at the site between 2004 and 2006. A summary of
these activities and associated regulatory correspondence with the ACHCSA are presented
below:
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DPE Pilot Test: In March 2004, ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) performed a DPE pilot test
at the site. As summarized in the June 2004 Dual Phase Extraction Pilot Test and Interim
Remedial Action Plan (DPE and IRAP Report), vacuum was applied to source area wells
MW-2 and MW-3 while water and vacuum levels were measured in nearby monitoring wells.
The DPE pilot test induced more than 1 foot of drawdown up to 50 feet from the extraction
wells and an estimated radius of vacuum influence of 55 to 70 feet. Based on vapor flow rates
and petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in the vapor stream during the short-term pilot test,
removal rates of approximately 90 pounds of petroleum hydrocarbons per day were estimated.

June 2004 DPE and IRAP Report: The DPE and interim remedial action plan (IRAP)
Report (ETIC, 2004) described the planned reduction of residual petroleum hydrocarbon mass
in the source area through temporary DPE system installation and operation and dual phase
extraction from source area wells MW-2 and MW-3 to extract soil vapor and groundwater
simultaneously. The system was designed to consist of a knockout vessel to be used for
separation of the soil vapor and water streams. A thermal oxidizer (with propane as a
supplemental fuel) was proposed for treatment of extracted vapor, and aqueous-phase
granular activated carbon was proposed for treatment of extracted groundwater.

Interim Remedial Action: Between February 2005 and June 2006, ETIC operated a DPE
system on site. Vacuum was applied to remove groundwater and soil vapor from up to two
wells (MW-2 and/or MW-3). The system was temporarily shutdown on 30 January 2006 for
conversion of vapor treatment from thermal oxidation to carbon filtration, and remained
offline until 22 May 2006, when it was restarted. Because the mass removal rates by the DPE
system had reached asymptotic levels and high petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
continued to exist in extraction wells MW-2 and MW-3 despite the DPE operation, the benefit
of continuation of DPE in its current configuration was considered to be low and the DPE
operation was ceased on 30 June 2006. ETIC subsequently dismantled the remediation system
and removed the skid mounted DPE unit from the site.

August 2006 LRM Consulting, Inc. Correspondence and 11 December 2006 LRM
Supplemental Source Area Investigation Work Plan: In a August 25, 2006 correspondence,
LRM notified the ACHCSA of a project consultant change from ETIC to LRM. Also, based
on a review of the available site data, the response of the hydrocarbon concentrations to past
DPE operations, and the ACHCSA’s comments on ETIC’s Work Plan, LRM recommended a
technical meeting with the ACHCSA to discuss the project direction. However, because of
other commitments of Don Hwang and other ACHCSA staff, a technical meeting could not be
scheduled. During a October 19, 2006 telephone conversation with Don Hwang, LRM
presented an approach to conduct a supplemental investigation to define the magnitude and
extent of the residual source area in the vicinity of the former fuel dispenser and wells MW-2
and MW-3. Based on these discussions and as agreed by Mr. Hwang, a supplemental source
area investigation work plan outlining the proposed scope of work was prepared and
submitted to ACHCSA on 11 December 2006; this work plan was revised through multiple
discussions with Donna Drogos of the ACHCSA and was finalized in December of 2007.
The subject investigation was conducted beginning on December 12, 2007, the results of
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which were documented in a report to ACHCSA (LRM, 2008a).

August 2008 LRM Consulting, Inc. IRAP: In a August 25, 2008 IRAP report, LRM, in
response to a request by Barbara Jakub of the ACHCSA, proposed a series of site
investigation and pilot testing activities to address the residual source area at the site. These
activities included: 1) soil and grab groundwater sampling to vertically characterize the extent
of hydrocarbons within the residual source area previously encountered during the
supplemental investigation referenced above; 2) grab groundwater sampling along the
existing culvert at the site to evaluate the potential for preferential migration of hydrocarbons
along the culvert backfill; 3), placement of a groundwater monitoring well (MW-8) at the
downgradient site boundary to define the downgradient extent of hydrocarbons; and 4) pilot
testing activities including injection and observation well installation and pilot testing
protocols for implementation of in-situ oxygen curtain (iSOC) technology within the residual
source area. In a letter dated December 5, 2008, the ACHCSA approved the proposed site
investigation activities with select modifications listed. Additional information was also
requested for the iSOC pilot testing, which were provided by LRM in its response to
ACHCSA comment dated December 5, 2008. The investigation activities associated with the
IRAP have been completed and reported to the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA has requested that
an additional monitoring well be installed to monitor the proposed iSOC pilot testing.

July 2009 LRM Consulting, Inc. Well Installation: On July 15, 2009, wells MW9A and
MWO9B were installed using hollow stem augers as part of the monitoring program for the
iISCO pilot testing. The well completion activity was observed by Ms. Vicky Hamlin of
Alameda County Public Works and Ms. Barbara Jakub of Alameda County Environmental
Health.
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3.0 PROTOCOLS FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The following sections of this report present information relevant to the methods employed
during the collection of groundwater samples from site wells on June 2, 2009. The scope of
work for the quarterly groundwater monitoring event at the site are listed below, with
monitoring protocols summarized in Appendix A:

« Checking all wells for SPH.

« Gauging the depth to groundwater in all eight site wells.

« Purging the monitoring wells prior to sampling.

« Collecting and analyzing groundwater samples from all eight onsite wells.

« Estimating the hydraulic gradient and general flow direction.

« Evaluating the data and preparing a written report summarizing the results of the
monitoring event.

3.1  Groundwater Gauging

For this round of monitoring, groundwater gauging was performed for all eight onsite wells.
The monitoring wells were opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level to
equilibrate with atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to SPH, if
present, were then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or
optical interface probe. The measurements were made from a fixed reference point at the top
of the well casing.

The groundwater elevation map (Figure 2) for this monitoring event was constructed using
depth-to-groundwater measurements collected during the current sampling event. Depth-to-
groundwater measurements and calculated groundwater elevations are presented in Table 2.
Field data forms are presented in Appendix B. Per the request of ACHCSA, the newly
installed well (MW-8) and all existing site wells were resurveyed to the dateum NAVD 88
prior to the 1% Quarter 2008 monitoring event and were reported in the accompanying report
for that monitoring event.

3.2  Well Purging

For this round of monitoring, groundwater sampling and field parameters were analyzed for
all eleven onsite wells; MW1 through MW9A/B, and O1. Three well casing volumes of water
were purged from all wells and field parameters including temperature, pH, specific
conductance, and dissolved oxygen (DO) were measured. Groundwater monitoring protocols
are presented in Appendix A.
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3.3  Groundwater Sampling

After purging, groundwater was sampled at each of the eleven wells using dedicated tubing
and a WaTerra inertial pump, or a disposable bailer. Sample containers were sealed, labeled,
stored in a cooler and transported under chain-of-custody protocol to Kiff Analytical LLC
(Kiff), a state-certified analytical laboratory in Davis, California. Groundwater analytical
results and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in Appendix C.
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4.0 MONITORING RESULTS

4.1  Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon Monitoring

The wells were monitored for the presence of SPH using a disposable bailer and/or interface
probe. SPHs were not observed in any wells during this monitoring event. In fact, no SPHs
have been detected at the site since the observation of sheen in June 2006 (see Table 2).

4.2  Groundwater Elevation and Hydraulic Gradient

On September 10, 2009, the depth to groundwater beneath the site ranged from 15.58 (MW8)
to 24.12 (MWS5) feet bgs (Table 2). Correspondingly, groundwater elevations in the site
wells ranged from 41.40 feet above msl in well MW6 to 43.51 feet above msl in well MW1
(Figure 2); these depth to groundwater measurements mark a decline in water levels by
approximately 1 foot in most wells relative to the previous quarter. Using the results from the
3rd Quarter 2009 monitoring event, the hydraulic gradient is estimated at 0.014 ft/ft, with a
general flow direction away from the residual source area toward the southeast (see Figure 2).

4.3  Groundwater Analytical Results

On September 10, 2009, groundwater samples were collected from wells MW1 through
MWO9A/B, 01, and analyzed by Kiff for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
and for TPH-d and TPH-mo by modified EPA Method 8015. Additional groundwater
samples were collected from 5 select wells (MW2, MW3, MW9A, MW9B, and O1) and
analyzed for natural attenuation parameters (COD by EPA Method 410.4, nitrite/nitrate and
ortho-phosphate by EPA Method 300.0, total kjeldahl nitrogen by ASTM Standard Method
4500).

Analytical results for this event are presented on Figure 3, and historical petroleum
hydrocarbon analytical results are presented in Table 2a. Natural attenuation parameters,
including field parameters such as DO, are summarized in Table 2b. Copies of the chain-of-
custody and laboratory analytical reports for the groundwater samples are presented in
Appendix C. The results of natural attenuation parameters will be evaluated as part of the
pilot testing and presented in the pilot test report. Laboratory analytical results for petroleum
hydrocarbons are summarized below:

= TPH-g was detected in samples collected from wells MW2, MW3, MW9A, MW9B, and
Ol1. The maximum TPH-g concentration was detected at newly installed well MW9A
(160,000 pg/L). TPH-g remained below the detection limit of 50 pg/L in all six other site
wells.

= Benzene was detected in the samples collected from wells MW2, MW3, MW9A, MW9B,
and O1l. The maximum benzene concentration was detected at newly installed well
MWO9A (7,800 pg/L). Benzene was below the detection limit of 0.5 pg/L in all six other
site wells.
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=  Toluene was detected at wells MW2, MW3, MW9A, MW9B, and O1. The maximum
toluene concentration was detected at newly installed well MW9A (33,000 pg/L), but
remained below the detection limit of 0.50 pg/L in all six other site wells.

= Ethylbenzene was detected at wells MW2, MW3, MW9A, MW9B, and Ol. The
maximum ethylbenzene concentration was detected at newly installed well MW9A (4,500
Mg/L), but remained below the detection limit of 0.50 pg/L in all six other site wells.

e Total xylenes were detected at wells MW2, MW3, MW9A, MWO9B, and Ol1l. The
maximum total xylenes concentration was detected at newly installed well MW9A
(25,000 pg/L), but remained below the detection limit of 0.50 pg/L in all six other site
wells.

= MTBE was detected in the samples collected from nine wells (MW2 through MW,
MW8, MW9A, MWO9B, and O1). The maximum MTBE concentration was detected at
newly installed well MW9A (1,800 pg/L). MTBE remained below the detection limit of
0.5 pg/L at two other wells (MW-1 and MW-7).

= Tert-butanol (TBA) was detected in the samples collected from four wells (MW2, MW3,
MWO9A, and O1). The maximum TBA concentration was detected at the newly installed
well MWO9A (780 pg/L). TBA was detected below the laboratory reporting limit of 5.0
Mg/L in all other site wells.

= TPH-d was not detected in groundwater samples collected from any of the eleven wells
this quarter, although detection limits in samples from wells MW2, MW3, MW9A,
MW09B, and O1 were elevated due to interference from gasoline-range hydrocarbons (see
Appendix C).

= TPH-mo was detected at a concentration of 410 pg/L in well MWO9A and 190 pg/L in well
MW?2, but remained below the detection limit of 100 pg/L in all other site wells.

Chart 1 depicts TPH-g concentration trends for wells MW-2 and MW-3 located within the
residual source area, and MW-4 located immediately downgradient of this location. As
indicated on the chart, TPH-g concentrations have decreased in wells MW-2 and MW-3
relative to the previous quarter (2™ quarter 2009). Specifically, at well MW-2, TPH-g has
decreased from 80,000 ug/L to 45,000 ug/L, while TPH-g concentrations at well MW-3 have
decreased from 39,000 pg/L to 22,000 pg/L between the 2" quarter 2009 and 3™ quarter 2009
events.

Moreover, as shown on Table 2, benzene concentrations for both wells exhibit a similar trend
to TPH-g concentrations, increasing in the last two quarters when the groundwater levels are
higher. These observations suggest that petroleum hydrocarbon contamination is concentrated
in the smear zone.

10
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Groundwater sample results from the newly installed cluster wells MW9A and MW9B
indicated that both shallow and deep screened wells were impacted with petroleum
hydrocarbons. A groundwater sample collected from the shallow well, MW9A, contained the
highest TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations, appeared to be the “hot spot” at the site.

Away from the residual source area, TPH-g levels in well MW-4 also continued their
observed decline over time and remain below detection limits over the past several rounds of
monitoring (see Chart 1). Data from wells MW-5 and MW-6 also indicate the general
absence of TPH-g and BTEX compounds above detection limits over the past several years,
and low level detections of MTBE at well MW-6. Also worth noting is that cross-gradient
well MW-7 remained below detection limits for all compounds analyzed. The most
downgradient onsite well MW-8 continues to show non-detectable TPH-g and BTEX and low
level of MTBE (2.4 ug/L).

In summary, in the absence of SPHs over the past several years, petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations within the residual source area wells have begun to decline and stable over
time. Specifically, when water levels are at lower elevations (e.g, during 3 and 4™ quarter
events), hydrocarbon concentrations in the residual source area decline dramatically. Upon
recovery of water levels in the 1% quarter and 2™ quarter events, TPH-g and benzene
concentrations rebound. Importantly, away from the residual source area, hydrocarbon
detections in wells remain largely undetected, with sporadic detections over time typically
well below Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for groundwater used as a drinking water
resource (Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region, 2008).
Accordingly, the hydrocarbon plume is largely confined to within the site boundaries and is
stable.

11
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5.0 PLANNED ACTIVITIES

5.1  Pilot Testing Activities

LRM will initiate pilot testing activities soon according to the approved Interim Remedial
Action Plan. LRM will evaluate the effectiveness of the proposed method after the next
sampling event scheduled for December 20009.

5.2  Planned Monitoring Activities

Quarterly monitoring per the ACHCSA-approved plan will continue, with the next round
scheduled for December 2009 (Table 4). Because TPH-d has never been detected in the
groundwater samples collected from the site and TPH-mo was detected at low concentrations
less than the ESLs, TPH-d and TPH-mo do not appear to be the chemicals of concern at the
Site. Therefore, LRM proposes to stop analyzing TPH-d and TPH-mo starting the next quarter
(December 2009).

12
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TABLE1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well Top-of-Casing Casing Total Depth Casing Screened Slot Filter Pack
Well Installation Elevation* Material of Borehole Diameter Interval Size Interval Filter Pack
ID Date (feet) (ft bgs) (inches) (ft bgs) (inches) (ft bgs) Material

MWwW1 7/19/1993 64.71 PVC 32 2 17 t0 32 0.020 150 32 Gravel Pack
MW?2 7/20/1993 65.71 PVC 33 2 18 to 33 0.020 16 to 33 Gravel Pack
MW3 7/20/1993 65.7 PVC 34 2 18t0 34 0.020 16 to 34 Gravel Pack
Mw4 6/26/1998 64.37 PVC 31 2 15t031 0.020 13t031.5  Lonestar #3 Sand
MW5 6/26/1998 65.59 PVC 31 2 15t031 0.020 13t031.5  Lonestar #3 Sand
MW6 7/17/2000 59.60 PVC 315 2 10to 30 0.020 8t0 30 Lonestar #3 Sand
MW7 7/17/2000 59.49 PVC 36.5 2 15t0 35 0.020 131035 Lonestar #3 Sand
MW8 12/17/2008 57.07 PVC 26 1 11t0 26 0.010 9to 26 #2/12 Sand
o1 12/12/2008 TBS PVC 40 2 15t0 40 0.020 13t0 40 #3 Sand
MWO9A 7/15/2009 TBS PVC 25 2 15t0 25 0.020 14t0 25 #3 Monterey Sand
MW9B 7/15/2009 TBS PVC 39 2 29t0 39 0.020 281039 #3 Monterey sand
* Elevations Based on Survey Conducted in 1st Quarter 2009 relative to NAVD88 datum.
PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
ft bgs Feet below ground surface.

TBS To Be Surveyed



TABLE 2a CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depthto  GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl- Total
Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo MTBE TBA
MW1 07/27/93 100.00 a 20.79 79.21 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 - - -
MW1 10/02/97 100.00 a 21.22 78.78 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- - <2.0 -
MW1 06/30/98 100.00 a 1821 81.79 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 21 0.6 84 -- - 2.1 -
MW1 07/29/98 100.00 a 1874 81.26 0.00 - - -- - -- -- - - -
MW1 08/26/98 100.00 a 19.28 80.72 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MwW1 10/01/98 100.00 a 19.93 80.07 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - - <2.0 -
MW1 10/30/98 100.00 a 20.22 79.78 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 11/30/98 100.00 a 19.99 80.01 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 12/28/98 100.00 a 19.81 80.19 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 01/25/99 100.00 a 19.62 80.38 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - - <2.0 -
MW1 02/26/99 100.00 a 17.18 82.82 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 03/24/99 100.00 a 17.28 82.72 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 05/12/99 100.00 a 17.91 82.09 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 12/15/99 100.00 a 21.01 78.99 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - <0.50 -
MW1 03/20/00 100.00 a 16.25 83.75 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 07/20/00 100.00 a 19.63 80.37 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 3.4 -
MW1 10/11/00 100.00 a 20.80 79.20 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 04/10-11/01 100.00 a 1881 81.19 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 1.2 -
MW1 07/10/01 100.00 a 20.51 79.49 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 11/20/01 6469 b 21.36 43.33 0.00 <0.50 13 <0.50 0.81 <50 <50 <300 <2.0 -
MW1 02/19/02 64.69 b 18.95 45.74 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 05/21/02 6469 b 19.82 44.87 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <2.0 -
MW1 06/27/03 64.69 b 19.93 4476 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 09/29/03 6469 b 21.24 43.45 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 12/12/03 6469 b 21.27 43.42 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11 <50 58 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 03/15/04 6469 b 18.18 46.51 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 06/24/04 6469 b 2048 44.21 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 09/29/04 6469 b 21.37 43.32 0.00 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 12/13/04 64.69 b 20.63 44.06 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 03/14/05 64.69 b 18.69 46.00 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 73 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 06/15/05 6469 b 20.32 44.37 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWwW1 09/26/05 64.69 b 2210 42.59 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW1 12/12/05 64.69 b 2239 42.30 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 03/29/06 6469 b 1524 49.45 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 74 -
MW1 06/19/06 6469 b 18.27 46.42 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 09/29/06 64.69 b 20.06 44.63 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 7.9 -
MW1 12/12/06 6469 b 20.32 44.37 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 9.4 -
MW1 03/01/07 6469 b 18.68 46.01 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 35 -
MW1 06/12/07 6469 b 20.28 44.41 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 09/25/07 6469 b 2137 43.32 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 18 -
MW1 12/20/07 6469 b 21.48 4321 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW1 03/26/08 64.69 b 20.98 43.71 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
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TABLE 2a CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depthto  GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo MTBE TBA
MW?2 11/30/98 10127 a 21.21 80.06 0.04 - - -- - -- - - - -
MW?2 12/28/98 10127 a 21.10 80.17 0.02 - - -- - -- -- - - -
MW?2 01/25/99 101.27 a 20.80 80.47 0.01 9,000 26,000 3,800 27,500 130,000 -- - 5,800 -
MW?2 02/26/99 10127 a 18.00 83.27 sheen - - -- - -- -- - - -
MW?2 03/24/99 10127 a 1827 83.00 trace - - - - - - - - -
MW?2 05/12/99 10127 a 19.08 82.19 trace - - - - - - - - -
MW2 12/15-16/99 101.27 a 2242 78.85 0.025 * * * * * * * * -
MW?2 03/20/00 10127 a 17.09 84.18 0.026 - - - - - - - - -
MW2 07/20/00 101.27 a 20.86 80.41 0.017 * * * * * * * * -
MW?2 10/11/00 10127 a 2210 79.17 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW2 04/10-11/01 101.27 a 19.98 81.29 0.00 8,000 22,000 2,600 23,500 150,000 1,500 <600 3,600 -
MW?2 07/10/01 10127 a 21.85 79.42 0.00 5,900 15,000 2,300 12,100 83,000 5,700  <1,500 2,800 -
MW?2 11/20/01 65.95 b 2275 43.20 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW?2 02/19/02 65.95 b 20.12 45.83 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW?2 05/21/02 65.95 b 21.10 44.85 0.00 8,600 25,000 3,500 26,000 150,000 31,000 <3,000 4,800 -
MW?2 06/27/03 65.95 b 21.48 44.47 0.35 - - - - - - - - -
MW?2 09/29/03 65.95 b 23.04 4291 0.48 * * * * * * * * -
MW2°  12/12/03 65.95 b 2275 43.31 0.16 * * * * * * * * -
MW2°  03/15/04 65.95 b 19.24 46.72 0.01 * * * * * * * * -
MW2°  06/24/04 65.95 b 2210 44.06 0.31 * * * * * * * * -
MW2°  09/29/04 65.95 b 2281 43.14 sheen * * * * * * * * -
MW2°  12/13/04 65.95 b 22.06 43.95 0.08 3,700 12,000 1,900 10,000 47,000 2,600 <500 1,200 -
MW2'  03/14/05 65.95 b 25.00 40.95 0.00 780 3,700 920 6,400 43,000 43,000 <5,000 <200 -
MW?2 06/15/05 6595 b 2114 4481 0.00 2,900 15,000 2,400 22,000 120,000 13,000 <2,500 810 -
MW2 07/18/05 6595 b NM NC NM 2,700 13,000 1,800 15,000 120,000 17,000 - 530 -
MW?2 09/26/05 65.95 b 2293 43.02 0.00 570 4,000 620 6,200 31,000 63,000 28,000 <50 -
MW2 12/12/05 65.95 b 2540 40.55 0.00 670 5,300 1,100 9,800 34,000 2,800 <500 65 -
MW?2 03/29/06 65.95 b 15.66 50.29 sheen 620 2,800 540 4,700 33,000 <4,000 <100 37 -
MW?2 06/19/06 65.95 b 19.14 46.81 sheen 680 5,200 990 16,000 120,000 <30,000 1,900 170 -
MW?2 09/29/06 65.95 b 21.16 44.79 0.00 1,200 5,100 1,200 9,300 59,000 <8000 300 230 -
MW2 12/12/06 6595 b 21.46 44.49 0.00 850 4,400 1,100 8,900 45,000  <10000 360 110 -
MW?2 03/01/07 65.95 b 19.48 46.47 0.00 1,400 5,200 980 9,500 71,000  <18000 460 160 -
MW?2 06/12/07 65.95 b 20.98 44.97 0.00 1,300 4,900 1,200 8,900 40,000 <3000 <100 130 -
MW?2 09/25/07 65.95 b 2257 43.38 0.00 1,400 6,500 1,900 13,000 68,000 <12000 250 240 -
MW?2 12/20/07 65.95 b 2270 43.25 0.00 1,400 7,000 2,400 16,000 75,000 <5000 650 270 -
MW?2 03/26/08 65.95 b 2251 43.44 0.00 1,400 6,200 1,800 16,000 83,000  <10000 360 480 -
MW?2 06/03/08 6595 b 2185 44.10 0.00 1,900 11,000 2,500 18,000 98,000  <12000 500 660 -
MW?2 09/25/08 65.95 b 2330 42.65 0.00 740 3,500 1,700 10,000 46,000 <8000 170 340 180
MW?2 12/29/08 65.95 b 2295 43.00 0.00 260 1,500 1,100 6,400 29,000 <4000 <100 110 <50
MW?2 03/24/09 6571 | 19.58 46.13 0.00 410 2,000 900 8,900 45,000  <8,000 420 300 210
MW?2 06/02/09 65.71 | 20.50 4521 0.00 680 3,100 1,200 10,000 80,000 <12000 480 330 180
MW?2 09/10/09 65.71 | 2240 4331 0.00 700 3,000 1,300 9,400 45,000 <8000 190 370 220
MW3 07/27/93 10129 a 2228 79.01 0.02 9,100 24,000 5,300 33,000 330,000 -- - - -
MW3 10/02/97 10129 a 2271 78.58 0.03 4,200 11,000 1,800 10,600 36,000 -- - 3,500 -
MWs3 06/30/98 10129 a 1947 81.82 0.00 4,800 11,000 1,200 7,100 51,000 -- - 3,900 -
MWs3 07/29/98 10129 a 20.01 81.28 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 08/26/98 10129 a 20.62 80.67 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWs3 10/01/98 10129 a 21.33 79.96 0.00 3,900 8,500 1,200 6,000 38,000 - - 2,300 -
MWs3 10/30/98 10129 a 21.62 79.67 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWs3 11/30/98 10129 a 2131 79.98 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 12/28/98 10129 a 2115 80.14 0.06 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 01/25/99 10129 a 20.79 80.50 0.00 4,000 10,000 1200 6700 5,100 - - 2900 -
MW3 02/26/99 10129 a 18.02 83.27 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 03/24/99 10129 a 1837 82.92 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 05/12/99 10129 a 19.22 82.07 0.0083 - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 2a CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depthto  GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl- Total
Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo MTBE TBA
MWs3 12/15-16/99 10129 a 2243 78.86 0.00 * * * * * * * * -
MW3 03/20/00 10129 a 17.14 84.15 0.00 - - -- - -- -- - - -
MWs3 07/20/00 10129 a 20.98 80.31 0.00 5,700 14,000 1,600 9,300 69,000 2,900 <300 3,300 -
MWs3 10/11/00 10129 a 2224 79.05 0.00 - - -- - -- -- - - -
MWs3 04/10-11/01 10129 a 20.70 80.59 0.00 7,200 <0.001 2,300 12,900 110,000 4,700  <1,500 4,300 -
MW3 07/10/01 10129 a 21.97 79.32 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 11/20/01 6599 b 2280 43.19 0.00 6,300 16,000 2,400 14,900 100,000 5,900 <900 4,000 -
MWs3 02/19/02 6599 b 2011 45.88 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW3 05/21/02 6599 b 21.20 44.79 0.00 6,500 17,000 2,200 12,700 91,000 14,000 <3,000 2,200 -
MWs3 06/27/03 6599 b 21.32 44.67 sheen - - - - - - - - -
MWs3 09/29/03 6599 b 22.79 43.20 sheen * * * * * * * * -
MW3®  12/12/03 6599 b 2273 43.27 0.01 * * * * * * * * -
MW3®  03/15/04 6599 b 19.32 46.67 sheen * * * * * * * * -
MW3 06/24/04 6599 b 21.99 44.00 0.00 3,400 7,700 1,000 4,800 39,000 1,700 <500 1,100 -
MW3 09/29/04 6599 b 2254 43.45 0.00 2,900 6,700 980 4,300 29,000 2,200 <500 1,100 -
MW3 12/13/04 65.99 b 22.06 43.93 0.00 1,700 2,900 790 3,400 17,000 1,300 <500 490 -
MW3'  03/14/05 65.99 b 24.00 41.99 0.00 680 1,700 380 1,600 10,000 670 <500 67 -
MW3 06/15/05 6599 b 21.13 44.86 0.00 260 960 330 1,400 12,000 1,200 <500 31 -
MW3 07/18/05 6599 b NM NC NM 1,000 5,600 1,100 4,300 23,000 1,700 - 81 -
MW3 09/26/05 6599 b 2292 43.07 0.00 4,000 17,000 1,900 17,000 79,000 5,100 540 270 -
MW3 12/12/05 6599 b 2330 42.69 0.00 200 710 450 1,400 7,000 550 <500 <10 -
MWs3 03/29/06 6599 b 15.70 50.29 0.00 110 300 130 490 3,800 <200 <100 13 -
MWs3 06/19/06 6599 b 19.11 46.88 0.00 160 500 320 840 7,000 <300 <100 31 -
MW3 09/29/06 6599 b 2115 44.84 0.00 1,300 2,300 720 2,900 22,000 <1500 <100 110 -
MWs3 12/12/06 6599 b 21.38 44.61 0.00 1,400 2,200 670 2,600 21,000 <1500 <100 130 -
MWs3 03/01/07 65.99 b 19.50 46.49 0.00 1,100 2,500 510 2,200 17,000 <600 <100 51 -
MW3 06/12/07 65.99 b 21.00 44.99 0.00 1,800 4,000 800 3,300 22,000 <1500 <100 150 -
MWs3 09/25/07 6599 b 2259 43.40 0.00 2,400 5,000 1,000 4,600 29,000 <500 <100 220 -
MW3 12/20/07 65.99 b 2259 43.40 0.00 2,400 4,900 1,100 4,700 36,000 <2000 <100 240 -
MWs3 03/26/08 6599 b 2213 43.86 0.00 4,500 11,000 1,700 7,800 54,000 <1500 <100 340 -
MWs3 06/03/08 6599 b 2181 44.18 0.00 3,900 8,700 1,500 7,000 47,000 <1500 <100 470 -
MW3 09/25/08 6599 b 2330 42.69 0.00 1,600 3,700 700 3,300 22,000 <3000 <100 220 180
MW3 12/29/08 6599 b 2292 43.07 0.00 310 910 320 1,300 11,000 <1500 <100 35 23
MW3 03/24/09 6570 1 1943 46.27 0.00 1,400 4,200 600 2,500 19,000  <1,000 <100 160 60
MW3 06/02/09 6570 1 20.70 45.00 0.00 2,800 7,600 1,300 5,600 39,000 <1,500 <100 240 180
MW3 09/10/09 6570 | 2232 43.38 0.00 1,800 3,900 790 3,500 22,000 <1500 <100 190 110
MW4 06/30/98 98.65 a 16.93 81.72 0.00 2,200 930 850 2,100 10,000 - - 1,800 -
MW4 07/29/98 98.65 a 17.48 81.17 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 08/26/98 98.65 a 18.65 80.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 10/01/98 9865 a 1874 79.91 0.00 570 46 130 36 1,100 -- - 1,300 -
MW4 10/30/98 98.65 a 19.02 79.63 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 11/30/98 98.65 a 1874 79.91 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 12/28/98 98.65 a 18.60 80.05 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 01/25-26/99 98.65 a 1832 80.33 0.00 230 <8.3 <8.3 <8.3 290 - - 1,300 -
MW4 02/26/99 98.65 a 1581 82.84 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 03/24/99 98.65 a 16.01 82.64 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 05/12/99 9865 a 1771 80.94 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
Mw4 12/15-16/99 98.65 a 19.83 78.82 0.00 5.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - 1,400 -
MW4 03/20/00 9865 a 149 83.75 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 07/20/00 98.65 a 18.38 80.27 0.00 91 4.6 19 12.9 210 <50 <300 1,500 -
MW4 10/11/00 98.65 a 19.61 79.04 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
Mw4 04/10-11/01 98.65 a 17.55 81.10 0.00 110 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 350 <50 <300 1,100 -
MW4 07/10/01 98.65 a 19.34 79.31 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 11/20/01 6335 b 20.16 43.19 0.00 <25 4 <25 3.7 96 <50 <300 2,500 -
MW4 02/19/02 6335 b 17.34 46.01 0.00 - - - - - - - - -

Page 3of 7




TABLE 2a CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depthto  GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl- Total
Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo MTBE TBA
MW4 05/21/02 6335 b 1857 4478 0.00 340 5.7 70 <1.0 940 83 <300 1,600 -
MW4 06/27/03 6335 b 1872 44.63 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW4 09/29/03 6335 b 2011 43.24 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 1,100 <50 <500 1,700 -
MW4 12/12/03 63.35 b 20.06 43.29 0.00 <13 <13 <13 <25 <1,300 <50 <500 1,000 -
MW4 03/15/04 6335 b 16.89 46.46 0.00 15 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 54 <50 <500 41 -
MW4 06/24/04 6335 b 19.31 44.04 0.00 69 <5.0 <5.0 <10 920 <50 <500 1,100 -
MW4 09/29/04 63.35 b 20.20 43.15 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 940 <50 <500 1,200 -
Mw4 12/13/04 falad b 2044 NC 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 740 <50 <500 860 -
Mw4 03/14/05 *x b 1830 NC 0.00 20 <5.0 <5.0 <10 930 <50 <500 930 -
MW4 06/15/05 *x b 20.03 NC 0.00 350 6.1 <5.0 <10 2100 89 <500 1,100 -
MW4 07/18/05 faad b NM NC NM 11 <5.0 <5.0 <10 540 <50 - 1,100 -
MW4 09/26/05 o b 2179 NC 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 960 <50 <500 660 -
MW4 12/12/05 o b 2189 NC 0.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 820 <50 <500 1,000 -
MW4 03/29/06 o b 1485 NC 0.00 49 160 120 300 2,400 <100 <100 130 -
MW4 06/19/06 o b 17.96 NC 0.00 100 940 540 1,800 8,800 <400 <100 55 -
MW4 09/29/06 6335 b 19.85 43.50 0.00 18.0 2.6 15 35 370.0 <50 <100 180 -
MW4 12/12/06 63.35 b 20.03 43.32 0.00 11.0 0.77 <0.5 <0.5 230.0 <50 <100 260 -
MW4 03/01/07 6335 b 1833 45.02 0.00 63.0 7.10 40.0 190.0 1,800.0 <50 <100 130 -
MW4 06/12/07 63.35 b 19.70 43.65 0.00 9.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 70.0 <50 <100 150 -
MW4 09/25/07 6335 b 21.27 42.08 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 300 -
MW4 12/20/07 6335 b 21.30 42.05 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 370 -
MW4 03/26/08 6335 b 20.89 42.46 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 260 -
MW4 06/03/08 6335 b 2051 42.84 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 190 -
MW4 09/25/08 6335 b 22.03 41.32 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 380 <5.0
MW4 12/29/08 6335 b 21.62 41.73 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 230 <5.0
MW4 03/24/09 6437 | 18.38 45.99 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 370 <5.0
MW4 06/02/09 6437 1 19.32 45.05 0.00 0.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <100 320 <5.0
MW4 09/10/09 64.37 1 21.00 43.37 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 280 <50
MWS5 06/30/98 1009 a 20.60 80.30 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - 23 -
MWS5 07/29/98 1009 a 2152 79.38 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 08/26/98 1009 a 2221 78.69 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW5 10/01/98 1009 a 2295 77.95 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - - <2.0 -
MWS5 10/30/98 1009 a 2323 77.67 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 11/30/98 1009 a 23.12 77.78 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 12/28/98 1009 a 23.18 77.72 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 01/25-26/99 1009 a 2261 78.29 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 - - <2.0 -
MWS5 02/26/99 1009 a 19.78 81.12 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 03/24/99 1009 a 20.25 80.65 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 05/12/99 1009 a 21.06 79.84 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 12/15-16/99 1009 a 24.19 76.71 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 - - <0.50 -
MWS5 03/20/00 1009 a 19.15 81.75 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 07/20/00 1009 a 2184 79.06 0.00 <0.50 0.98 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 1.9 -
MWS5 10/11/00 1009 a 234 77.50 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 04/10-11/01 1009 a 223 78.60 0.00 <0.50 2.6 <0.50 0.6 <50 <50 <300 15 -
MWS5 07/10/01 1009 a 2364 77.26 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 11/20/01 6559 b 24.65 40.94 0.00 0.83 12 1.2 11 140 860 2,500 10 -
MWS5 02/19/02 6559 b 2237 43.22 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 05/21/02 6559 b 23.10 42.49 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 2,200 <300 <2.0 -
MWS5 06/27/03 65.59 b 23.07 42.52 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 09/29/03 6559 b 2438 41.21 0.00 <0.50 0.52 7.1 35 100 <50 <500 14 -
MW5 12/12/03 65.59 b 23.90 41.69 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1 <50 <50 <500 15 -
MWS5 03/15/04 6559 b 20.82 44.77 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MWS5 06/24/04 6559 b 2357 42.02 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 130 <500 0.79 -
MWS5 09/29/04 6559 b 2444 41.15 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 12/13/04 6559 b 23.87 41.72 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 2a CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depthto  GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo MTBE TBA
MWS5 03/14/05 6559 b 20.18 45.41 0.00 <0.50 13 15 8.6 82 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MWS5 06/15/05 6559 b 12.96 52.63 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 09/26/05 6559 b 23.60 41.99 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 12/12/05 6559 b 2384 41.75 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 03/29/06 6559 b 17.19 48.40 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 73 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MWS5 06/19/06 6559 b 20.22 45.37 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 09/29/06 6559 b 22.80 42.79 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 12/12/06 6559 b 23.08 4251 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 03/01/07 6559 b 21.02 4457 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 54 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MWS5 06/12/07 6559 b 2278 42.81 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 09/25/07 6559 b 2445 41.14 0.00 <0.50 15 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 0.64 -
MWS5 12/20/07 6559 b 2452 41.07 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 03/26/08 6559 b 24.08 41,51 0.00 <0.50 15 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.5 -
MWS5 06/03/08 6559 b 23.68 4191 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 09/25/08 6559 b 25.00 40.59 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 0.66 <5.0
MWS5 12/29/08 6559 b 2492 40.67 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71 <50 <100 <05 <5.0
MWS5 03/24/09 6559 | 2185 43.74 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 054 <50
MWS5 06/02/09 6559 | 2270 42.89 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <05 <5.0
MWS5 09/10/09 6559 | 2412 41.47 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <50 <50 <100 056 <5.0
MW6 07/20/00 96.60 a 18.30 78.30 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 160 -
MW6 10/11/00 96.60 a 18.69 77.91 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 04/10-11/01 96.60 a 17.85 78.75 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 180 -
MW6 07/10/01 96.60 a 1843 78.17 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 11/20/01 59.60 b 18.67 40.93 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 450 -
MW6 02/19/02 59.60 b 17.40 42.20 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 05/21/02 59.60 b 17.68 41.92 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 170 -
MW6 06/27/03 59.60 b 17.73 41.87 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/29/03 59.60 b 18.48 41.12 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 230 <50 <500 340 -
MW6 12/12/03 59.60 b 17.89 41.71 0.00 <25 <25 <25 <5.0 <250 51 <500 190 -
MW6 03/15/04 59.60 b 16.46 43.14 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 200 <50 <500 220 -
MW6 06/24/04 59.60 b 17.97 41.63 0.00 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 130 <50 <500 190 -
MW6 09/29/04 59.60 b 1855 41.05 0.00 <0.50 0.61 <0.50 1.2 210 <50 <500 190 -
MW6 12/13/04 59.60 b 17.88 41.72 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/14/05 59.60 b 16.82 42.78 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 160 <50 <500 190 -
MW6 06/15/05 59.60 b 17.60 42.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/26/05 5960 b NM NM 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 12/12/05 59.60 b 18.33 41.27 0.00 0.62 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 81 <50 <500 140 -
MW6 03/29/06 59.60 b 14,53 45.07 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 120 -
MW6 06/19/06 59.60 b 16.46 43.14 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/29/06 59.60 b 17.60 42.00 0.00 0.87 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 140 -
MW6 12/12/06 59.60 b 16.93 42.67 0.00 0.67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 230 89 -
MW6 03/01/07 59.60 b 16.30 43.30 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 78 -
MW6 06/12/07 59.60 b 17.38 42.22 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/25/07 59.60 b 18.36 41.24 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 89 -
MW6 12/20/07 59.60 b 17.90 41.70 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/26/08 59.60 b 17.37 42.23 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 68 -
MW6 06/03/08 59.60 b 17.11 42.49 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/25/08 59.60 b 18.82 40.78 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 78 <5.0
MW6 12/29/08 59.60 b 18.30 41.30 0.00 0.77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 44 <5.0
MW6 03/24/09 59.60 | 16.80 42.80 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 51 <5.0
MW6 06/02/09 59.60 | 17.27 42.33 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 59 <5.0
MW6 09/10/09 59.60 | 18.20 41.40 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 73 <5.0
MW7 07/20/00 96.75 a 15.93 80.82 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 -
MW7 10/11/00 96.75 a 16.90 79.85 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 2a CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depthto  GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo MTBE TBA
MW7 04/10-11/01 96.75 a 15.80 80.95 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 -
MW7 07/10/01 96.75 a 16.71 80.04 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 11/20/01 5947 b 16.17 43.30 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <2.0 -
MW7 02/19/02 5947 b 1492 4455 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 05/21/02 5947 b 15.18 44.29 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <300 <0.50 -
MW7 06/27/03 5947 b 16.28 43.19 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/29/03 59.47 b 16.88 42.59 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 0.62 -
MW7 12/12/03 59.47 b 14.95 4452 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW7 03/15/04 59.47 b 1477 44.70 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW7 06/24/04 59.47 b 16.33 43.14 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 300 <500 <0.50 -
MW7 09/29/04 5947 b 16.88 42.59 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/13/04 59.47 b 15.26 4421 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 03/14/05 59.47 b 15.00 44.47 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 <500 <0.50 -
MW7 06/15/05 5947 b 1532 44.15 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/26/05 5947 b NM NM 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/12/05 59.47 b 15.99 43.48 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 03/29/06 5947 b 12.65 46.82 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 06/19/06 5947 b 1449 44.98 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/29/06 5947 b 16.67 42.80 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/12/06 5947 b 1521 44.26 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
MW7 03/01/07 5947 b 14.68 44.79 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 06/12/07 5947 b 162 43.27 0.00 - - -- - -- -- - - -
MW7 09/25/07 5947 b 16.72 42.75 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 12/20/07 59.47 b 15.02 44.45 0.00 - - -- - -- -- - - -
MW7 03/26/08 5947 b 15.95 43.52 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 -
MW7 06/03/08 5947 b 1424 45.23 0.00 - - -- - -- -- - - -
MW7 09/25/08 59.47 b 17.07 42.40 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW7 12/29/08 5947 b 15.64 43.83 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW7 03/24/09 59.49 | 1457 44.92 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW7 06/02/09 59.49 |1 16.10 43.39 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW7 09/10/09 59.49 |1 17.10 42.39 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
Mw8 12/29/08 NS b 1571 NC 0.00 <0.50 0.64 <0.50 0.78 <50 <50 <100 15 <5.0
MW8 03/24/09 57.07 1 16.08 40.99 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW8 06/02/09 57.07 | 15.46 41.61 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <50 <100 <0.50 <5.0
MW8 09/10/09 57.07 1 1558 41.49 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <50 <50 <100 2.4 <5.0
MWO9A  09/10/09 - ns 2251 - 0.00 7,800 33,000 4,500 25,000 160,000 <20,000 410 1,800 780
MW9B  09/10/09 - ns 2230 - 0.00 640 4,500 1,100 6,500 36,000 <3,000 <100 61 <50
o1 09/10/09 - ns 2244 - 0.00 960 2,400 1,000 4,600 23,000 <1500 <100 180 84
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TABLE 2a CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL DATA

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Casing Depthto  GW SPH Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl- Total
Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo MTBE TBA
SPH Separate-phase hydrocarbons.
GW Groundwater.
TPH-g  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-mo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil.
MTBE  Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
TBA Tertiary Butyl Alcohol
NC Not calculated.
ns Not yet surveyed
Ho/L Micrograms per liter.

® O O T & A

- T a -

—- X -

SPH present; not sampled.

Well MW4 elevation modified due to site renovation activities. Not Surveyed.

Not analyzed or not sampled.

Less than the laboratory reporting limits.

Elevations are referenced to monitoring well MW1, with assumed datum of 100.00 feet.

Elevations based on a survey conducted August 2002 and referenced benchmark with known elevation (NGVD 29) of 60.40 feet above mean sea level.

Analysis not conducted due to broken sample containers.
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match laboratory gasoline standard.

Groundwater elevation in wells with LPH are corrected by multiplying the specific gravity of gasoline (0.69) by the LPH thickness and adding this value

to the water elevation.

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early diesel range, and does not match the laboratory diesel standard.
Sample contained discrete peak in gasoline range and identified by lab as MTBE.

Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on diesel.

The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Depth to groundwater is based on the depth of the stingers.
Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on mtor oil.
Resurveyed Prior to 1st Quarter 2009 Measurements
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TABLE 2b NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (mg/L)

Well CO, DO ORP(mv) pH

Number Date (lab)  (field) (field) (field) COD Mn SO, N-NH;  NO,-N N-NO; N 0-PO,
MW1 07/27/93 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW1 10/02/97 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 06/30/98 204 5 - 6.16 - 0.046 55 <0.10 - <0.10 <0.10 2
MW1 07/29/98 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW1 08/26/98 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 10/01/98 192 3.6 - 6.49 - - - - - - - -
MW1 10/30/98 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW1 11/30/98 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 12/28/98 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 01/25/99 389 3.4 - 6.72 - - - - - - - -
MW1 02/26/99 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
MW1 03/24/99 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW1 05/12/99 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 12/15/99 - 3.31 - 6.52 - - - - - - - -
MW1 03/20/00 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 07/20/00 120 7.37 - 6.66 - <0.01 54 <0.10 - 3.4 3.4 <0.2
MW1 10/11/00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 04/10-11/01 117 NR - NR - 0.045 57 <0.10 - 6.6 6.6 0.15
MW1 07/10/01 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 11/20/01 -C 0.65 - 6.47 - 1.8 63 <0.10 - - - <0.20
MW1 02/19/02 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 05/21/02 120 0.96 - 6.25 - 0.5 58 <0.10 - 5.5 5.5 <0.20
MW1 06/27/03 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW1 09/29/03 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW1 12/12/03 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 03/15/04 - 0.14 - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 06/24/04 - 0.15 - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 09/29/04 - 1.01 -- 6.42 - - - - - - - -
MW1 12/13/04 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 03/14/05 - 1.96 -- 6.04 - - - - - - - -
MW1 06/15/05 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 09/26/05 - 1.84 3174 6.43 - - - - - - - -
MW1 12/12/05 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 03/29/06 - 1.57 - 6.73 - - - - - - - -
MW1 06/19/06 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW1 09/29/06 -- 0.43 - 6.40 - - - - - - - -
Mw1 12/12/06 - 0.38 - 6.39 - - - - - - - -
Mw1 03/01/07 - 0.86 - 6.39 - - - - - - - -
MW1 06/12/07 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mw1 09/25/07 - 16.87 - 6.40 - - - - - - - -

12/20/07
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TABLE 2b NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (mg/L)

Well CO, DO ORP(mv) pH

Number Date (lab)  (field) (field) (field) COD Mn SO, N-NH;  NO,-N N-NO; N 0-PO,
MW2  10/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  11/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  12/28/98 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  01/25/99 386 0.3 - 6.69 - - - - - - - -
MW2  02/26/99 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  03/24/99 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  05/12/99 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  12/15-16/99 * * * * - * * * - * - *
MW2  03/20/00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  07/20/00 * 0.88 * 6.37 - * * * - * - *
MW2  10/11/00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  04/10-11/01 168 NR -- NR - 25 16 0.14 - 0.19 - <0.20
MW2  07/10/01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  11/20/01 120 NR -- 6.15 - 2 16 <0.10 - - - <0.20
MW2  02/19/02 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  05/21/02 160 0.88 -- 5.99 - 1.7 13 <0.10 - 0.54 - <0.20
MW2  06/27/03 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  09/29/03 * * * * - * * * - * - *
MW2°  12/12/03 * * * * - * * * - * - *
MW2°  03/15/04 * * * * - * * * - * . *
MW2°  06/24/04 * * * * - * * * - * _ *
MW2°  09/29/04 * * * * - * * * - * . *
MW2°  12/13/04 * 0.27 * 6.63 - * * * - * - *
Mw2'  03/14/05 * * * * - * * * - * . *
MW2  06/15/05 - 3.05  -147.6 - - - - - - - - -
MW2  07/18/05 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  09/26/05 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  12/12/05 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW2  03/29/06 - 7.59 - 6.9 - - - - - - - -
MW2  06/19/06 - 1.78 - 6.21 - - - - - - - -
MW2  09/29/06 - 1.71 - 6.66 - - - - - - - -
MW2  12/12/06 - 15 - 6.61 - - - - - - - -
MW2  03/01/07 - 1.2 - 6.7 - - - - - - - -
MW2  06/12/07 - 1.12 - 6.7 - - - - - - - -
MW2  09/25/07 - 2.52 - 6.57 - - - - - - - -
MW2  12/20/07 - 1.1 - 6.47 - - - - - - - -
MW2  03/26/08 - 413 5.7 6.18 - - - - - - - -
MW2  06/03/08 - 0.91 -24.6 6.43 - - - - - - - -
MW2  09/25/08 - 1.3 -146 6.1 - - - - - - - -
MW2  12/29/08 - 1.2 -80 6.4 - - - - - - - -
MW2  03/24/09 - 0.9 61 6.9 - - - - - - - -
MW2  06/02/09 - 1.4 -60 5.7 - - - - - - - -
MW2  09/10/09 - 1.3 -44 74 71 -- - - <0.1 0.58 1.4 <0.1
MW3  07/27/93 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW3  10/02/97 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW3  06/30/98 300 2 -- 6.03 - 9.8 13 1.4 - <0.10 - 2.4
MW3  07/29/98 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW3  08/26/98 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW3  10/01/98 240 2 - 6.65 - - - - - - - -
MW3  10/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW3  11/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW3  12/28/98 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW3  01/25/99 238 1 - 7.01 - - - - - - - -
MW3  02/26/99 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE 2b NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (mg/L)

Well CO, DO ORP(mv) pH
Number Date (lab)  (field) (field) (field) COD Mn SO, N-NH;  NO,-N N-NO; N 0-PO,
MW3 03/24/99 - - -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 05/12/99 - - -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 12/15-16/99 * * * * -- * * * - * - *
MW3 03/20/00 -- - -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 07/20/00 128 2.05 -- 6.73 -- 6.6 20 <0.10 -- 0.55 - <0.20
MW3 10/11/00 - - -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 04/10-11/01 137 NR - NR - 6 8.2 <0.10 - 0.13 - <0.20
MW3 07/10/01 -- - -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 11/20/01 120 2.93 - 6.67 - 12 31 <0.10 - - - <0.20
MW3 02/19/02 -- - -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 05/21/02 130 1.01 - 6.62 - 9.6 25 <0.10 - 0.77 - <0.20
MW3 06/27/03 - - -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 09/29/03 * * * * -- * * * - * - *
MW3®  12/12/03 * * * * - * * * - * - *
MW3®  03/15/04 * * * * - * * * - * - *
MW3 06/24/04 -- 0.07 -- - - -- - -- - - - -
MW3 09/29/04 - 0.80 -- 6.42 - - - -- - - - -
MW3 12/13/04 -- 0.16 -- 6.7 -- -- - -- - - - -
MW3'  03/14/05 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW3 06/15/05 -- 1.93 -150.4 - -- - - -- - - - -
MW3 07/18/05 -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW3 09/26/05 - -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 12/12/05 - -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW3 03/29/06 -- 1.23 -- 6.89 -- -- - -- - - - -
MW3 06/19/06 -- 2.30 -- 6.40 -- - - - - - - -
MW3 09/29/06 -- 1.05 -- 6.78 -- -- - -- - - - -
MW3 12/12/06 -- 0.6 -- 6.72 -- - - -- - - - -
MW3 03/01/07 - 1.11 -- 6.76 - - - - - - - .
MW3 06/12/07 -- 0.97 -- 6.74 -- -- - -- - - - -
MW3 09/25/07 - 1.62 -- 6.63 - - - -- - - - .
MW3 12/20/07 -- 0.9 -- 6.62 -- -- - -- - - - -
MW3 03/26/08 - 2.2 3.1 6.35 - - - - - -~ . -
MW3 06/03/08 -- 0.88 -29.2 6.64 -- - - -- - - - -
MW3 09/25/08 - 15 -176 6.00 - - - - - -~ . -
MW3 12/29/08 -- 1.6 -112 6.50 -- -- - -- - - - -
MW3 03/24/09 -- 0.5 -129 7.00 -- -- - -- - - - -
MW3 06/02/09 -- 11 -67 5.80 -- -- - -- - - - -
MW3 09/10/09 -- 13 -79 7.70 30 - - - <0.1 0.41 0.56 <0.1
MW4 06/30/98 222 2.6 -- 6.18 -- 4.3 14 0.8 -- 0.8 -- 15
Mw4 07/29/98 - -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW4 08/26/98 - -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
Mw4 10/01/98 320 34 -- <0.001 -- - - -- - - - -
MW4 10/30/98 -- -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
Mw4 11/30/98 - -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
MW4 12/28/98 -- -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
Mw4 01/25-26/99 475 6.7 -- 7 - - - -- - - - -
MW4 02/26/99 -- -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
Mw4 03/24/99 - -- - - -- - - -- - - - .
Mw4 05/12/99 -- -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
Mw4 12/15-16/99 -- 1.75 - 7.02 -- - - -- - - - -
Mw4 03/20/00 - -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
Mw4 07/20/00 126 3.88 - 6.67 - 5.3 11 <0.10 - 0.04 - <0.20
Mw4 10/11/00 -- -- -- - - -- - - - - - -
Mw4 04/10-11/01 107 NR - NR - 6.3 10 <0.10 - <0.05 - <0.20
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TABLE 2b NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (mg/L)

Well CO, DO ORP(mv) pH

Number Date (lab)  (field) (field) (field) COD Mn SO, N-NH;  NO,-N N-NO; N 0-PO,
Mw4 07/10/01 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw4 11/20/01 130 0.83 - 6.51 - 10 11 <0.10 - - - <0.20
MwW4 02/19/02 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw4 05/21/02 150 1.65 - 6.32 - 8.4 9 <0.10 - 0.06 - <0.20
MW4 06/27/03 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MwW4 09/29/03 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MwW4 12/12/03 -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw4 03/15/04 - 0.16 - - - - - - - - - -
MwW4 06/24/04 - 0.15 -- - - - - - - - - -
Mw4 09/29/04 - 0.13 - 6.63 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 12/13/04 - 0.58 -- 6.84 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 03/14/05 - 0.28 - 6.34 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 06/15/05 -- 0.46 -98.9 - - - - - - - - .
Mw4 07/18/05 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw4 09/26/05 - 2.20 2104 6.73 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 12/12/05 - 2.05 - 6.62 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 03/29/06 - 1.07 - 6.82 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 06/19/06 - 2.49 - 5.76 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 09/29/06 - 0.25 - 6.66 - - - - - - - -~
Mw4 12/12/06 - 0.90 - 6.61 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 03/01/07 - 0.76 - 6.6 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 06/12/07 - 1.06 - 6.9 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 09/25/07 - 6.67 - 6.59 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 12/20/07 - 1.45 - 6.57 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 03/26/08 - 4.56 65 6.35 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 06/03/08 - 1.34 101.3 6.49 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 09/25/08 - 2.2 -134 6.1 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 12/29/08 - 2.9 -7 6.4 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 03/24/09 - 0.9 33 6.8 - - - - - - - -
Mw4 06/02/09 -- 11 78 573 - - - - - - - .
Mw4 09/10/09 - 1.7 183 7 - - - - - - - -
MW5 06/30/98 220 4.3 - 6.1 - - - - - - - -
MW5 07/29/98 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 08/26/98 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 10/01/98 256 4.8 - 6.71 - - - - - - - -~
MWS5 10/30/98 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 11/30/98 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 12/28/98 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 01/25-26/99 305 9.7 - 7.04 - - - - - - - -
MWS5 02/26/99 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 03/24/99 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 05/12/99 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
MW5 12/15-16/99 - 2.72 - 7.19 - - - - - - - -
MW5 03/20/00 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
MW5 07/20/00 134 5.58 - 6.35 - 0.017 49 <0.10 - 3.9 - <0.20
MW5 10/11/00 - - - - - - - - - - - .
MW5 04/10-11/01 183 66 - NR - 0.042 45 <0.10 - 2.9 - 0.11
MW5 07/10/01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 11/20/01 ¢ 66 - 6.01 - 25 42 <0.10 - - - <0.20
MW5 02/19/02 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 05/21/02 140 66 - 6.3 - 0.22 44 <0.10 - 3 - <0.20
MW5 06/27/03 - - - - - - - - - - . -
MWS5 09/29/03 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 12/12/03 - -- - - - - - - - - - .
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TABLE 2b NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (mg/L)

Well CO, DO ORP(mv) pH
Number Date (lab)  (field) (field) (field) COD Mn SO, N-NH;  NO,-N N-NO; N 0-PO,
MW5 03/15/04 - 6.4 - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 06/24/04 - 5.56 - - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 09/29/04 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 12/13/04 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 03/14/05 - 3.91 - 5.57 - - - - - - - -
MWS5 06/15/05 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 09/26/05 - -- -- - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 12/12/05 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 03/29/06 - 2.3 - 6.3 - - - - - - - -
MWS5 06/19/06 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 09/29/06 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 12/12/06 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 03/01/07 -- 4.35 - 6.08 - - - - - - - -
MWS5 06/12/07 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 09/25/07 -- 18.71 - 6.26 - . - - - - - -
MWS5 12/20/07 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 03/26/08 - 7.93 88 5.86 - - - - - - - -
MWS5 06/03/08 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW5 09/25/08 - 2.3 -54 55 - - - - - - - -~
MW5 12/29/08 - 4.8 167 6.1 - - - - - - - -
MW5 03/24/09 - 1.9 27 6.2 - - - - - - - -
MW5 06/02/09 - 35 112 5.2 - - - - - - - -
MW5 09/10/09 - 3.4 113 6.5 - - - - - - - -
MW6 07/20/00 122 2.72 - 6.66 - 1.9 53 6 - 0.05 - <0.20
MW6 10/11/00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 04/10-11/01 142 NR - NR - 2.2 0.69 5.2 - <0.05 - <0.20
MW6 07/10/01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 11/20/01 100 2.03 - 6.44 - 5.2 11 34 - - - <0.20
MW6 02/19/02 - - - - - - - - - - - .
MW6 05/21/02 100 0.76 - 6.6 - 3.4 14 8.9 - 0.65 - <0.20
MW6 06/27/03 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/29/03 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 12/12/03 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/15/04 - 0.11 - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 06/24/04 - 0.05 - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/29/04 - 0.37 - 6.60 - - - - - - - -
MW6 12/13/04 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/14/05 - 0.08 - 5.65 - - - - - - - -
MW6 06/15/05 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/26/05 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
MW6 12/12/05 - 1.52 - 6.61 - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/29/06 - 6.93 -- 6.06 - - - - - - - -
MW6 06/19/06 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/29/06 - 0.16 - 6.49 - - - - - - - -
MW6 12/12/06 - 0.5 - 6.68 - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/01/07 -- 0.83 - 6.66 - - - - - - - -
MW6 06/12/07 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/25/07 - 85 - 6.78 - - - - - - - -
MW6 12/20/07 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/26/08 -- 5.57 -35 6.38 - - - - - - - -
MW6 06/03/08 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/25/08 - 1.6 -160 6.2 - - - - - - - -
MW6 12/29/08 - 1.2 -60 6.5 - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/24/09 - 0.3 -115 6.8 - - - - - - - -

Page 5 of 7




TABLE 2b NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS

FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (mg/L)

Well CO, DO ORP(mv) pH

Number Date (lab)  (field) (field) (field) COD Mn SO, N-NH;  NO,-N N-NO; N 0-PO,
MW6 06/02/09 - 1.1 -141 5.9 - - - - - - - -
MW6 09/10/09 - 0.9 -112 8 - - - - - - - -
MW7 07/20/00 322 7.15 - 7.43 - 0.002 75 <0.10 - 2.6 - 0.13
MW7 10/11/00 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 04/10-11/01 776 NR - NR - 0.048 49 <0.10 - 2.7 - 0.31
MW7 07/10/01 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
MW7 11/20/01 62 0.96 - 711 - 1.8 63 <0.10 - - - <0.20
MW7 02/19/02 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 05/21/02 68 1.03 - 7.57 - 0.35 51 <0.10 - 2.8 - 0.11
MW7 06/27/03 - - - - - - - - - - -

MW7 09/29/03 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/12/03 - -- - - - - - - - - - .
MW7 03/15/04 - 0.54 - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 06/24/04 -- 0.20 - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/29/04 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/13/04 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 03/14/05 - 0.47 - 6.15 - - - - - - - -
MW7 06/15/05 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/26/05 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/12/05 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 03/29/06 - 0.72 - 5.81 - - - - - - - -
MW7 06/19/06 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/29/06 - -- -- - - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/12/06 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw7 03/01/07 - 0.92 -- 6.84 - - - - - - - -
MW7 06/12/07 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/25/07 - 6.11 -- 6.78 - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/20/07 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw7 03/26/08 -- 3.3 23 6.46 - - - - - - - .
MW7 06/03/08 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
Mw7 09/25/08 -- 15 -186 6.3 - - - - - - - -
MW7 12/29/08 - 6.4 -50 6.9 - - - - - - - -
MW7 03/24/09 - 1.7 -16 7.1 - - - - - - - -
MW7 06/02/09 - 2.1 3 6.1 - - - - - - - -
MW7 09/10/09 - 2.3 58 7.4 - - - - - - - -~
Mw8 12/29/08 - 1.5 -3 6.6 - - - - - - - -
Mw8 03/24/09 - 1.8 -2 7.2 - - - - - - - -
MwW8 06/02/09 - 1.4 80 55 - - - - - - - -
Mw8 09/10/09 - 11 81 7.2 - - - - - - - -
MWO9A  09/10/09 - 14 79 8.4 250 - - - <0.1 <0.1 1.8 0.22
MW9B  09/10/09 - 2.4 55 7.4 12 - - - <0.1 1.2 <0.5 <0.1
o1 09/10/09 - 0.4 -53 7.6 32 - - - <0.1 <0.1 13 <0.1
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TABLE 2b NATURAL ATTENUATION PARAMETERS
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (mg/L)

Well CO, DO ORP(mv) pH
Number Date (lab)  (field) (field) (field) COD Mn SO, N-NH;  NO,-N N-NO; N 0-PO,
CO, Carbon dioxide.
COoD Chemical Oxygen Demand
DO Dissolved oxygen.
ORP Oxygen reduction potential
Fe(ll) Ferrous iron.
Mn Manganese.
SO, Sulfate.
N-NH;  Ammonia.
N-NO; Nitrate.
N Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen
0-PO, Ortho-Phosphate.
mg/L Milligrams per liter.

*

SPH present; not sampled.

Not analyzed or not sampled.

Page 7 of 7




TABLE 3

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Concentrations (ug/L)

Boring Depth Ethyl- Total
ID Date (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo
HP1 12/18/2003 26-30 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11 480 410 180 <500
HP3 12/18/2003 32-36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.55 <50 75 <500
SB3 12/26/2007 24 0.75 28 35 180 0.59 1800 <1000 <100
SB3 12/26/2007 40 <0.50 11 53 33 1 240 <400 <100
SB4 12/26/2007 23 160 120 200 240 1.8 3500 <1500 <100
SB4 12/26/2007 40 250 1400 280 2000 3.2 9900 <1500 <100
SB5 12/26/2007 24 660 11000 4200 20000 34 110000 <100000 310
SB5 12/26/2007 40 74 1000 380 2400 31 13000 <3000 <100
SB6 12/26/2007 25 <0.5 6.6 3.6 27 1.2 210 <100 <100
SB6 12/26/2007 40 85 1500 620 6900 15 35000 <18000 <100
SB7 12/26/2007 40 120 1100 470 2900 7.9 20000 <6000 <100
SB8 12/26/2007 40 320 1300 920 3100 100 17000 <3000 <100
SB9 12/26/2007 34 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92 <50 69 <100
SB10 12/26/2007 213 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 <50 2200 5000
SB11 12/26/2007 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 200 220
SB12 12/26/2007 20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 67 950 1200
SB13 12/26/2007 26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160 <50 3800 6600
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-mo Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil.
< less than the laboratory reporting limits.
660 Bold values reflect maximum detected concentrations



TABLE4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING SCHEDULE
FORMER VAL STROUGH CHEVROLET, 327 34th STREET OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Well Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency

e .

Number Gauging BTEX and TPH-g MTBE TEPH
Frequency

MwW1 Q S S NA

MW2 Q Q Q NA

MW3 Q Q Q NA

Mw4 Q Q Q NA

MW5 Q A A NA

MW6 Q S S NA

MW7 Q A A NA

MW8 Q A A NA

MW9A Q Q Q NA

MW9B Q Q Q NA

o1 Q Q Q NA

Q = Quarterly.

S = Semiannual.

A = Annual.

NA = not analyzed, pending approval

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

TEPH = Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons, includes TPH-diesel and TPH-motor oil.
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APPENDIX A
PROTOCOLS FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable
liquid-phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed
in a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

C:\Documents and Settings\Mehrdad Javaherian\Start Menu\My Documents\LRM Consulting, Inc\Projects\Strough\1st QM 07\Appendix A.doc
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Confluonce Environmantal, Inc.
3308 El Camino Ave, Bulte 300 # 148
Sacramento, CA 95821
916-750-7641 - main

916-473-B617 - fax

W W D nﬁuunm-nnu GO

COMN LU

lliab: i

Chain of Custody

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
T s

Project Name:
Job Number:

Foso |

PEEC_ZDTL

TAT: @ 5DAY 2DAY 24HOUR OTHER:

Site Address:

327 34th 5t, Oakland

|Address: 2795 2nd St, Suite 300, Davis CA 95616

{Califormia Global [D No.:  TO600101644

1]&&11;&1:: PM:; Jason Brown “
Phone / Fax: 216-760-7641 / 916-473-8617

Shipment Date:

Shipment Method:

-
i
!

Special Instructions: *Run TEPH w/ silica gel cleanup

7 BT

Contact: Angelique Showman Include EDF w/ chnrﬁ_ﬁ) No |lconfluence Log Code: CESC
Phone/ Fax: 530-297-4800 x.127 llConsultant / PM: LRM / Merhdad Javaherian Report to: __ Merhdad Javaherian
e |[Phone / Fax: {415) T06-8935 _ Invoice to:  Merhdad Javaherian |
T o = Matrix || [ Preservative || " Requested Analysis
B | v
g A
gz A = |8 g-ﬁ%
Sample ID é E Labaratiey N, g E .% % cie % % = E‘ 5 Notes and Comments
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ALS” 20n X I 2 %
L &<T8 == 1 _lg 2 %] o< o
B L Y
Sampler's Name: 2 Afi eps Rellnguished By / Affiliation | EEEE II i;;
Sampler's Company: Confluence Environmental “ - T Pt 280 =au

werslan 1.1

date printed:9/1,/0%




Confluence Environmental, Inc. Chain Uf C“Stﬁdy Page__ ' [Df i
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Sacramento, CA 95a21

916-760-7641 - maln i . 5
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Contact: Angeligue Showman Include EDF w/ Repork:. Yf:g) No llconfiuence Log Code: CESC
Phone/ Fax: 530-207-4800 ».127 Consultant / PM: LRM / Merhdad Javshetian Reportto:  Merhdad Javaherian
Phene / Fax: 415) 706-8935 nvoice to:  Merhdad Javaherian
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Well Maintenance Inspection Form

Client: /./2¢/ Site: /S mer 5;{%;4 Date: %A;
Job #: A//-0F 0P 0 Technician: lﬁ’ﬁi Page  of

Entry Indicates Deficiency

Notes

{Mote any repairs made while
an site)

Inspection
Point

Lol f
Ailes 2

# broken f # of

Cap nen-functional
otal tabs)

Well Mot Inspected

(# missing f # total
(explaln in notes)

tabs)

Well Inspected -
No Corrective
Ackion Requlred
Lock missing
Bolts missing
Tabs stripped

[# stripped / #
total tabs.)

Tabs broken
Annular seal
neomplete
Apron damaged
Rim/ Lid broken
Trip Hazard
Below Grade
(explain in noles)

Lock nan-
runctlonal

Ozher

i’
&

/"fc:«ff

Rz
[fASS
e/
Var2vd

ol =]
e 9l

Pled RS %
o/

X[ R

Motes:

Repair codes: rt=retap/ bolts added or replaced as=annular seal repair,

Confluence Envlronmental, Inc 3308 El Caming Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-F641



Water Level Measurements

Job Number: &//2 P07/ 0 Date: % A ¥ Client 2 &2n(
Site; ,zg’:rﬁ-;’ﬁf' -.{7%’2!;"/4

Depth to |Total Total

o o A e T e o M G
20/ |6 | 2 2/ 20 S0.59 | 7o
p2 | 739 | 2 2240 3/ 7</ [
fas3 717 | 2 ZLAR S/.8¢3
gl |7y | 2 2100 g
s s” |72,/ | 2 2.} 2L O
ot | 702 | 2 /8. 20 20, S5

w7 | 7esT| 2 /7./0 J4.5¢ J
Aot / 155 2Le S /
e | 725 | L 22.57/ 25.20 ‘
M is | 7286 | 2 2.2.30 3¢/.58 (
O} |7z8e |2 22.44 35./7 L'

Confluence Environmental, Inc.

3308 El Caming Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento CA, 95821, 916-760-7641




Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: A/ 050 5/0  |Sampler: B Myers Client: LRM
Well ID: /2 / Date: 9%5 A 4 Site: Former Strough Chevy, Oakland
e

Well diam: 1/4" 1"(2" 3" 4" 6" Other: DTW: 2/ 2¢  Total Depth: 0.5 7
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri CLH‘ 5@‘1‘_&, Positive Alr Displacerment Ext, System

disp baller  teflon bailer __other; Tuhi"ﬁé: oD: Mew  Dedicated HNA

Purge methud:G-s Case \.fulumb Micro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake: iMuItip]iers: 1= 004 2°=0.16 3"~ 0.37 4"= 0.65 5"=1,02 6= 1.47  Radis® X (L1632
]{TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume 180% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1voume=_ |2  x3=_45  (Total Purge) 80%=_20 .08
Furge Valume
Temnp Con Turbidity |Rate (eat o] Remaoved |DO
Time |@&¥n | pH | s ré (NTU) wiymin) | (gat/y fiman | ORP | DTW |Notes
A/ /6.3 651798 | 39 === i@l 18|

ol |18l |27 | 35 | — LS 12 L L] ==

S 1B L] 1186 | 35 | — | & |2 | /K7 —

sor /8.3 11467 1/27F | 36 —- | ST |2 W] —
Did well dewater? YES (NGO Total volume removed: <45 (gal /L)
Sample method: Disp Bailer (" Ded. Tubing) New Tubing Ext Port Other:
Sample date: %A? Sample time: 8 e DTV at sample: 2/, ot
Sample ID: /C/a/’,f Lab: Kiff Number of bottles: .S
Analysis: TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEPH-MD & Baseline analaysis (see COC)
Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank 1D (@
Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Fost purge DO
Fe2*: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:
NAPL depth: Wolume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148, Secremento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Juh#:/“f/f/fﬁ 9{.1 f;}r,_»;:? Sampler: B Myers Client: LRM
Well ID: 47/ 2 Date: 9/,4/:4 A 7 Site: Former Strough Chevy, Oakland
J', Fa
Well diam: 1/4 1"¢2" 3" 4" 6" -Other: DTW: 22.¢¢C Total Depth: 3/ %/
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder  Peri  Waterra Fositive Air Displacement  Ext, System
(dls baller™ teflon bailer Tuhing: oD: New  Dedicated  NA
Purge method:C_ 3-5 Case Volume ) Micro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:
Pump depth/ intaié:____-TMultipliers: 1= 004 2°=016 3"=0.37 4°=0.65 5'=1.02 &"= 1.47 Radius® ¥ 0,163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume {80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1Volume=_ /.S X 3=__ 4.5 (Total Purge) B0%= 24 27
Purge Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity |Rate (gaied Removed |DO
Time | @o | pH | msig@y] o mlJ min) e/ fimgly | ORP | DTW |Motes

AAaf | 180|173 | 37 | 4 [0 |37 |—
w3 /79 |74 | 92 | < = | wy |7 |45 =
#6179 24 \7ve | 39 — | F x| =
tre |(Z9 7/ V77 | 9% | — | “48 A3 Y] —
Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: 4 % {gal/ L)
Sample methof: Disp Bailgr  Ded. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port Other:
Sample date: 95/04 2 |sample time: e AR DTW at sample; 2.2.S (o

77
Sample ID: Al 2. Lab: Kiff Number of bottles: /.7
Analysis: TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEPH-MO & Baseline analaysis {ses COC)
Equipment blank 1D (& Field blank ID i@}
Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO
lJf Fe2t: 9.0 1z /L Pre-purge ORP; Post purge ORP:

; &

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641




Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: A//-67¢ 770 |Sampler: B Myers Client: LRM
Well ID:;‘f/AfB Date: ?/’E’A @ Site: Former Strough Chevy, Oakland
Well diam: 1/4* 1°¢2%) 3* 4" &' Other: DTW: 27.3 2 Total Depth: 3/5E
Purge equip: ES - diam; Bladder  Peri  Waterra Positive Air Displacement  Ext. System
--'"-___-"'--‘ o
(dlsg bailer ! teflon bailer  other; Tubing: ©D: New  Dedicated  NA
Purge methnd:(:—:-'.-ﬁ Case ‘u"cl!umD Micro/Law-Flow  Extraction  Other:
Pump depth/ intﬁé?_-‘_]—ﬁultipliers: 1= 0,04 2%= 016 3'=0.37 4"=0.65 5°-L02 6" 147 Radus’ X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Violume |80% Recavery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1Volume=_ /S X 3=_&S  (Total Purge) 80%=_24. 23
Purge Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity |Rate (gai o Rermoved |DO
Time @ Rl pH | ms/EN {NTU) L/ min} gatzy f(mgm | ORP | DTW [Notes
_',Z;.r{raf 727 | 7¢ | 8% 3 i S5 |~y | —
i) |z d | ZZ |\ P2t Y | — | AT |45 -8
BfS 177 |77 | &P | 77 = 5 L3 | -8 T

BYe WZZ |77 | 87| 77 =l S \LE R

Did well dewater? YES ¢ NOD Total volume removed: & S {gal /L)
Sample metha([ﬁsp_E!Eﬁ'é} Ded. Tubing New Tubing Ext, Port  Other:
Sample date: ,(.7/ t:r/ & |Sample time: S0 DTW at sample: 2 72. (-5
Sample ID; A/¢US Lab: Kiff Number of bottles: / ./
Analysis: TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEPH-MO & Baseline analaysis (see COC)
Eguipment blank 1D @ Field blank 1D @

|Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Paost purge DO;

éﬁ Fe2™: '3 -{'||[ i?‘:} /t Pre-purge ORP; Post purge ORF:

NAPL depth: v Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Caming Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacraments, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Jobit: 4//~/A0/O |Sampler: B Myers Client: LRM
well 1D: /ﬁ/’;’ud/‘ Date: 9/;4:?/ 5 Site: Former Strough Chevy, Oakland
i Fa

well diam: /4" 1"(Z7) 3" 4" 6 Other: DTW:2/&¢C  Total Depth: 275Y
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Feri Waterra Positive Alr Displacement Ext. System

disp bailer __ teflon bailer __ather; Tubing: ob: Mew  Dedicated  NA

Purge methud:( 3-5 Case Volume 2 Micro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake: |Multiplier5: 1"~ 0,04 2= 006 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5°=1,02 6'=1.47 Radius® ¥ 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1 Volume=__| X 3= 3 (Total Purge) 80%=_ 223!
Purge Volume
JTemp Cond | Turbidity |Rate (gai o Removed |DO
Time (ﬁl\f °F) pH {msS ¢ 15 (MTU} L i) wat/y  |imay | ORP | DTW |Notes
LS | MG, Y] 7871238 | —1— |18 [ /86| —

ool /Bl 7.0 |79 | 231 | — [ 1.7 | 187 —
wr>-|sgs |70 | 797 | Hesa | — 2 |pe |lagE] —

e /6.5 | 7o | 79S| 7/e00| T > 2.7 rex| ~

Did well dewater? YES NO Total volume removed: “3 {gal / L}

Sample method: Disp Bailer (¢ Ded. Tubind, New Tubing Ext. Port  Other:

""——____,..—""
Sample date: ,57/;/:3/;)(} Sample time: Frpes DTW at sample: 2/, ¥/,
i

Semple ID: A4 ) Lab: Kiff Number of bottles:
Analysis: TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEPH-MO & Baseline analaysis (see COC)

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate 1D: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2ts Pre-purge ORF: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: mi

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacramenta, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#:A/E050 < |Sampler: B Myers Client: LRM
Well ID: 470 S Date: ?/f/di A? Site: Former Strough Chevy, Oakland
Well diam: 1/4" 1" (3% 3" 4" 6" Other: DTW: 74//2 Total Depth: Z¢.. %)
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri Waterra Positive Air Displacement Ext. System
e T &
C" disp bailer 7 teflon bailer _ather: Tubing: oo: MNew  Dedicated  NA
Purge methnd:G-E Case Volume ) Micro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:
Pump depthf intake: |Multiplier5: 1"=0.04 2"=016 3"=0.37 4"=065 5=1.02 &=147 Radivs’ ¥ 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW % 0.20 + DTW)
1Volume=_O.Y X 3=__/ 2 (Total Purge) B0%=_2 Y5
Purge Volume
8!1 Cond | Turbidity |Rate (el of Removed |DO
Time CAPF) pH | (ms ;g..sié“:* {nTU) mLf min) tgai/yy  |imgf) | ORP | DTW |MNotes
Aoyt VE2 NG T\ 477 | 222 p— |8 |57

15t | /78 |Gl | 588 |29 — |0y |36 |7 —
Ws7 \zz le.s | sza | 7o — | 0.8 |350/07| —
Tl .S laay| preas| — 2 |ssylam | =~

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: 21 {gal / L)

Sample mra-thm:i;::I:?i;‘:_;ZE:a_iIhra?t:r1 Ded. Tubing MNew Tubing Ext. Port  Othen

Sample date:?f‘ 7 |Sample time: A28 DTV at sample; ?_f—:{ﬁh&
Sample ID: £y /S Lab: Kiff Number of bottles: .S —
Analysis: TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEPH-MO & Bassline analaysis (see COC)

Equipment blank 1D @ Field blank ID @

Duplicate 1D; Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO

Fa2': Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 33208 El Carming Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramenta, CA 95821, 916-760-7541



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: £/ 7/ |Sampler: B Myers Client: LRM

Well ID: L4 (o Date: g’/ajé't}? Site:  Former Strough Chevy, Oakland

Well diam: 1/4" 1"(37)3" 4" 6" Other: DTW: /5. 2 Total Depth: 2 S5~

E%QU‘F: ES-diam:  Bladder  Peri @ Positive Alr Displacement  Ext. System

disp bailg teflon bailer _ othor: Tubing: oo: Mew  Dedicated  NA

\F[rrg'e/ methnd:G—s Case Vufum;) Micro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake: Multipliers: 1-- 004 2=016 3'=0.37 4= 0.65 5102 &"= 147 Radius’ X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [B0% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1Volume=_/5 X 3=_.5.7 (Total Purge) 8o%=_/ 257

Purge | Volume
. Temp Cond | Turbidity |Rate gal o] Rermnoved |DO
Time | @pn | pH | mepdy | oo myming | @a/u fmon | ORP | DTW |Notes

Foese) /G0 |78 | ST Spoee | —T— L1 |99
fore /g leo 720 | woe| — | £3 |99 0S| —
221787 (8.0 732 | poee | — | 2.¢, |£D |-7¢3] —
1204 1182\ Fo | To7 | Srewe | — | 3.9 |87 |~ | —

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: ‘/ {gal f L}

Sample melhamm New Tubing Ext Port Other:

Sample data:? eV, 7|Sampletme:  /2/S— DTW at sample: /& (7
Sample ID: Aofp )l Lab: Kiff Number of bottles: =S
Analysis; TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEPH-MO & Baseline analaysis (see COC)

Egquipment blank 1D (@] Field blank |D @]

Duplicate |D: Pre-purge DO Post purge DO

Fe2t: Bre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

MNAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: \olume removed: mil

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Caming Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacmmenta, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



\l

Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: A7)0 G0

Sampler:

B Myers

Client:

LRM

Date:

Well ID: L4/ 7

Dotz

Site:

Former Strough Chewvy, Oakland

Well diam: 174" 1"¢2"“3" 4 6" Other:

DTW: /7/0 Total Depth: . %/57x

Purge equip: ES - diam:

Bladder
@sé baller.” teflon bailer o other;

Peari

Positive Air Displacement

Tubing: obD:

Mew

Ext. System

Dedicated A

Purge mEthﬂd:C}S Case vnlumD Micro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake:

Multipliers: 1= 004 2°=016 37=037 47=0.65 5=1.02 6°= 1.47 Radius® X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume

[80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1Volume=_2.& X 3=_§5.¢ (Total Purge) 80%=_ 2.5 7
Purge | “olume
Temp Cond | Turbidity |Rate (gaied Removed |DO
Time | £C0% | pH | ms/@Sp)  witw) ml/ min) (aal/) Jimgn) | ORP | DTW [Notes
[ Aa) | 795178 | G8B) 87 | —T— |ty |-dbl—
/2281 o |27 1690 |18/ | — | 2.8 |17 |- |—
/238 /8.8 74 |70 276 | — | 57¢ |24 |4/ | —
2700 |16 5|74 | 98| 267 | — | 85 (23|68 | —
Total volume removed: #5. 5 (aal/L)

Did well dewater? YES NO
Sample method: (Disp Bailer & e

Mew Tubing Ext. Port  Other:
= 2 -

Sample date%& /*_E? Sample time: 5 ,ZVO DTW at sample: 22, 3 o

| '
Sample ID: v T Lab: Kiff Number of bottles: S
Analysis! TPH-G. BTEX. MTBE. TBA, TEFH-D, TEPH-MO & Baseline analaysis (see COC)
Equipment blank 1D (] Figld blank D @
Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO;
Fe2*: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP;
NAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc

3308 El Caming Ave, Suite 300 # 148, Sacramenta, CA 95321, 916-750-7641




Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Joh#: £4//-0 70770 |Sampler: B Myers Client: LRM
Well ID: LA/ 5 Date: ‘?‘/-‘{fé & Site: Former Strough Chevy, Oakland
l-f -
Well diam: 174> @2 2" 3" 4" & Other: DTW: /5.5 Total Depth: 2/ (S
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder @r Waberra Positive Alr Displacement Ext. System
disp bailer  teflon bailer __other: Tubing: oD: MNew  Dedicated  NA
Purge methud:G-E Case ".folum_;) Micro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:
Pump depth/ intake: |Multipliers: 17= 0,04 2'= 036 3= 037 4°=0.65 57=1.02 &%= 147 Radivg X 0,163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume [80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1Volume=_(2.&/ X 3=_/2  (Total Purge) sow=_J// 77

Purge Valume
Temp Cond | Turbidity |Rate (gai o Removed |DO

Time | @4 | pH | s #@ (NTU) myminy | tasuy fima) | ORP | DTW |Notes
el 1492 |73 | 335 | 3¢ 1" 5| Fr

1257/QF 71 1337 | 5¢4 | — |0.d 15|23 | —

30/ /58S | 71 133G 134 | — 0.8 |43 |88 | —

g3 192 17221363 |8 | — 112 47 |87 ~

Did well dewater? YES CNE Total valume removed: fi 5; {gal / L)

Sample method: Disp Bailer ed. Tubing 3 New Tubing Ext. Port Other:

e

Sampledate:/%%f/? Sample time: _/3:‘35" DTW at sample: /6. & 2

Sample 1D At V@] Lab; Kiff Number of bottles: .5

Analysis: TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEFH-MO & Baseling analaysis (see COC)

Equipment blank |D @ Field blank ID (o]

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO:

Fe2™: Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

NAPL depth: Valume of NAPL: Wolume removed: mi

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Caming Ave, Suite 300 £148, Sacramento, CA 95821, §16-760-7641



d

Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#; 47/ -6%2’() Sampler: B Myers Client: LRM

Well ID: A4/ %7 Date: ‘E//:i 4‘7 Site: Former Strough Chevy, Oakland
Well diam: 174" 1"(2") 3" 4" 6" Other: DTW: 77,5/ Total Depth: 75, 2¢
Purge equip: Es - diam: Bladder  Peri Waterra Positive Air Displacement  ExL. System

disp bailer > teflon baller __pther: Tubing: ©D: New Dedicated NA

e ——

Purge mEthﬂd:GS Case ‘u"mumeb MicrofLow-Flow  Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ inta_l-:z:_____-TMultipIiErs: 1"=0.04 3"=0.16 3"=0.37 4"=0.65 5'=1.02 6= 147 Radius® X 0.163

[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Volume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1Volume=_ .Y x3=_ /2 (Total Purge) 80%=_23. 05

Purge Volume

Time "‘FF; pH tff,?::ds'j TUEETEL%W Rarfg rfﬁ:;or Re{;gulf\i;ad I:EI:‘IEEI ORP | DTW |Notes
Zilhe! (/77 |79 | /267 | Srewo — £ 2 || — | enex

Z¥ 178 |86 ot | Dnvs | — | o4 |2 |65 | —

s 1728 | s\ 63| Dwde | — |08 L5 |83 —

P 1125 | 8L 08P Do | — |42 |2 |79 | —

"{"9 ff/(.@-r ;%%’

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: /. 2 {gal / L)

Sample method( Disp Bailér _ Ded. Tubing New Tubing Ext. Port  Other;

Sample date: .%4? Sample time: 1 5O DTW at sample: 2.2 . {0

Sample ID: AP Lab: Kiff Number of bottles: / ./

Analysis. TPH-G, BTEX. MTBE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEPH-MO & Baseline analaysis (see COC)

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank |D @

|Duplicate 1D: Pre-purge DO: Fost purge DO
Fe2™: f'“} _,;.5-:_“/ Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:
NAPL depth: ¢ Volume of NAPL: Volume removed: ml

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 E1 Caming Ave, Sulte 300 #148, Sacraments, CA 95821, 916-760-7541




Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Jobi#t: A -£ 550 Sampler: B Myers Client: LEM

Well ID: 44/ 5/5 Date: 9’/;1_ /c{ & Site: Former Strough Chevy, Oakland
Well diam: 14" 1"(373" 4" &' Other: DTW: 272.3¢ Total Depth: J4.55
Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri  Waterra  Positive Air Displacement  Ext. System

Cmsp b_?_'"-*_[ ) teflon bailer  other; Tu hlng. oD MNew Dedicated MA

Purge methnd:G-s Case v::lumD Micro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:

Pump depth/ intake: |Multip|ier$: 1= 0.04 2°=016 3I'=0.37 4"=065 5'=1.02 &°= 147 Radus’ X 0.163
[{(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Violume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)

1Volume=_ 2 X 3=_ (. (Total Purge) 80%=_24 7o
Purge | Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity |Rate (gs1ed Removed |DO
Time | €&irm | pH | ms@sp]| v mL¢ min) ot/ |(mgm | ORP | DTW |Notes
:7/:-7{&/ TS| ZT | r#8 | Zroos Lo | P97

G2E S8 | Zl| 2l | rooo| — | 2 L7 |86 —

PR NI7 8| 7 /Y | e | —— | & |22 |eM | —

Q1179 | =/ | forSs | Do = (e i il e

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: (._c; {gal / L)

Sample methéd: Disp Baler  Ded. Tubing NewTubing  Ext. Port  Other:

Sample date: 9/A’dﬁ’? Sample time: 99/{:1‘ DTV at sample; :77. & 9
Sample ID: A/ ¢/ ?8 Lab: Kiff Number of bottles: /7
Analysis: TFH-G, BTEX, MTEE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEPH-MO & Bazeline analaysis {see COC)

Equipment blank ID @ Field blank 1D @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO: Post purge DO

&( Fe2*: O rire /L. Pre-purge ORP: Post purge QRP:
-
MAPL depth: Volume of NAPL: ‘olume removed: m

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 # 148, Sacramenta, CA 95821, 916-760-7641



Purging And Sampling Data Sheet

Job#: 4/ - J55 7d |Sampler: B Myers Client: LRM
well ID: &/ Date: ‘;’/{;’4 =z Site: Former Strough Chevy, Oakland
Well diam: 1/4" 1" ¢(2°3" 4" & Other: DTW: 27 44/ Total Depth: 35./ 7

Purge equip: ES - diam: Bladder Peri Waterra Positive Alr Displacement Ext, System

[disp bailer ) tefion baller _ ather: Tubing: oD: New Dedicated NA
Purge method:{_3-5 Case VolumD Micro/Low-Flow  Extraction  Other:
Pump depth/ intﬁultiplierﬁ: 1°= 004 7°=0.16 3'=0.37 4°= (.65 5°=1.07 6= 1.47 Radius® X 0.163
[(TD - DTW X Multiplier = 1 Vielume |80% Recovery (TD - DTW X 0.20 + DTW)
1 Volume = Z ¥ 5= Lo (Total Purge) 80%=_%2"%, EE
Purge | Volume
Temp Cond | Turbidity |Rate (geie Removed |DO

Time | €& | pH | mspEsy] v mLf min wasy f(mgm | ORP | DTW [Notes

Zn

J/;c/ /8.0 -7.'{',-_-,. TN oo foo A& =

w37\ /28| 70, | 797 | Droen < |lo3 |-¢t&| —

/053 ’79 P | B | e | 2= 2 a3 =771

/o V729 \7¢. | 729 | e - oil|=53 | —

N

Did well dewater? YES @ Total volume removed: (. (gal / L)

Sample methoﬁ@ Ded. Tubing New Tubing _Ext Port _ Other.

Sample date: ?/dé ¢ |Sample time: JOYS” DTWatsample: 22. ¢/
sampleiD: (D / Lab: Kiff Number of botiles: /
Analysis: TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, TBA, TEPH-D, TEPH-MO & Baseling analaysis (see COC)

Equipment blank ID & Field blank |D @

Duplicate ID: Pre-purge DO; Post purge DO:

Fe2t: 2.0, ms /L Pre-purge ORP: Post purge ORP:

MAPL depth: Valume of NAPL: Volume removed: mil

Confluence Environmental, Inc 3308 El Caming Ave, Suite 300 #148, Sacramento, CA 95821, 916-760-7641




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION



Report Number : 70001
Date : 09/17/2009

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Mehrdad Javaherian
LRM Consulting, Inc.
1534 Plaza Lane, #145
Burlingame, CA 94010

Subject : 9 Water Samples
Project Name : Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Dear Mr. Javaherian,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,

LY

Jpbel Kiff

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 17



’(" ‘ 0 Report Number : 70001

Analytical LLC Date: 09/17/2009

Subject : 9 Water Samples
Project Name : Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number:  M1-090910

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results associated with samples MW9A, MW9B, and O1 for the
analyte Benzene were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate results associated with sample MW1 for the analyte Toluene were
affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

Surrogate Recovery for sample MWO9A for test method Mod. EPA 8015 was outside of control limits. This

may indicate a bias in the analysis due to the sample's matrix or an interference from compounds present
in the sample.

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800 Page 2 of 17



Report Number: 70001
Date : 09/17/2009
Analytical LLC

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Project Name :

Sample : MW1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70001-01
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
TPH as Motor Oil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 110 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 3 of 17



Report Number: 70001
Date : 09/17/2009
Analytical LLC

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Project Name :

Sample : MW4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70001-02
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 280 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
TPH as Motor Oil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 105 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 4 of 17



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : M1-090910

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland

Report Number :

Date :

70001
09/17/2009

Sample : MW3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70001-03
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1800 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene 3900 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Ethylbenzene 790 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Total Xylenes 3500 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 190 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Tert-Butanol 110 70 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Gasoline 22000 1500 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <1500 1500 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
(Note: MRL increased due to interference from Gasoline-range hydrocarbons.)
TPH as Motor Qil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 118 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 5 of 17



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : M1-09091

Sample : MW9A
Sample Date :09/10/2009

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland

0

Matrix : Water

Report Number :
09/17/2009

Date :

70001

Lab Number : 70001-04

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 7800 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Toluene 33000 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/15/2009
Ethylbenzene 4500 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Total Xylenes 25000 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1800 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Tert-Butanol 780 150 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
TPH as Gasoline 160000 2500 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <20000 20000 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
(Note: MRL increased due to interference from Gasoline-range hydrocarbons.)

TPH as Motor Qil (w/ Silica Gel) 410 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 156 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 6 of 17



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : M1-090910

Sample : MW9B
Sample Date :09/10/2009

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland

Matrix : Water

Report Number :
09/17/2009

Date :

70001

Lab Number : 70001-05

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 640 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Toluene 4500 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Ethylbenzene 1100 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Total Xylenes 6500 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 61 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
TPH as Gasoline 36000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <3000 3000 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
(Note: MRL increased due to interference from Gasoline-range hydrocarbons.)

TPH as Motor Qil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 119 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 7 of 17



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : M1-09091

0

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland

Report Number :
09/17/2009

Date :

70001

Sample : O1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70001-06
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 960 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Toluene 2400 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Ethylbenzene 1000 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Total Xylenes 4600 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 180 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Tert-Butanol 84 40 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
TPH as Gasoline 23000 700 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <1500 1500 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
(Note: MRL increased due to interference from Gasoline-range hydrocarbons.)
TPH as Motor Qil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 106 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 8 of 17



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : M1-09091

0

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland

Report Number :
09/17/2009

Date :

70001

Sample : MW2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70001-07
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 700 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene 3000 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Ethylbenzene 1300 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Total Xylenes 9400 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 370 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Tert-Butanol 220 90 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Gasoline 45000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 95.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) < 8000 8000 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
(Note: MRL increased due to interference from Gasoline-range hydrocarbons.)
TPH as Motor Qil (w/ Silica Gel) 190 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 110 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 9 of 17



Report Number: 70001
Date : 09/17/2009
Analytical LLC

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Project Name :

Sample : MW5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70001-08
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.56 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
TPH as Motor Oil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 10 of 17



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name : Former Strough Chevy - Oakland

Project Number : M1-090910

Report Number :
Date: 09/17/2009

70001

Sample : QCTB Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70001-09
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800

Page 11 of 17



/1 Jo¢z| ebed

Report Number : 70001
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 09/17/2009
Project Name : Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009 Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/15/2009
TPH as Motor Oil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 106 % M EPA 8015 09/14/2009 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 Total Xylenes <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009 Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B  09/12/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B  09/11/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.4 % EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009 Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009 Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009 Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/14/2009 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 99.6 % EPA 8260B  09/14/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/14/2009 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B 09/14/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 106 % EPA 8260B  09/14/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % EPA 8260B  09/14/2009

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



L1 Jo¢| ebed

Report Number : 70001
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 09/17/2009
Project Name : Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910
. ] Duplicate Spiked .
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH-D (Si Gel) BLANK <50 1000 1000 1180 1140 ug/lL MEPAB8015 9/14/09 118 114 3.27 70-130 25
Benzene 70010-03 13 40.5 40.6 50.9 50.3 ug/L EPA8260B 9/11/09 94.0 92.4 1.80 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 70010-03 <0.50 40.6 40.6 33.0 34.7 ug/L EPA8260B 9/11/09 81.4 85.4 4.69 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 70010-03 <5.0 201 202 201 192 ug/L EPA8260B 9/11/09 100 95.2 4.88 70-130 25
Toluene 70010-03 0.58 40.0 40.1 38.8 38.7 ug/llL EPA8260B 9/11/09 95.5 95.1 0.466 70-130 25
Benzene 70023-02 180 40.3 40.4 202 209 ug/L EPA8260B 9/14/09 44.1 61.3 32.6 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 70023-02 1.3 40.3 40.4 36.7 36.3 ug/L EPA8260B 9/14/09 87.7 86.5 1.33 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 70023-02 160 200 200 343 344 ug/llL EPA8260B 9/14/09 92.9 92.9 0.00642 70-130 25
Toluene 70023-02 <0.50 39.8 39.9 37.9 38.4 ug/llL EPA8260B 9/14/09 95.3 96.3 1.02 70-130 25
Toluene 70020-04 <0.50 39.9 39.8 38.6 38.2 ug/L EPA8260B 9/15/09 96.7 96.1 0.708 70-130 25
Benzene 70021-03 <0.50 40.6 40.6 39.2 38.7 ug/L EPA8260B 9/12/09 96.6 95.3 1.35 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 70021-03 <0.50 40.6 40.6 41.9 41.7 ug/L EPA8260B 9/12/09 103 103 0.367 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 70021-03 <5.0 202 202 211 210 ug/L EPA8260B 9/12/09 105 104 0.775 70-130 25
Toluene 70021-03 <0.50 40.1 40.1 39.5 38.9 ug/llL EPA8260B 9/12/09 98.5 97.0 1.51 70-130 25
Benzene 70027-06 50 40.6 40.6 79.4 79.8 ug/L EPA8260B 9/14/09 72.5 73.4 1.25 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 70027-06 100 40.6 40.6 138 145 ug/L EPA8260B 9/14/09 83.0 101 19.2 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 70027-06 370 202 202 586 566 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/14/09 108 98.3 9.48 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 70001
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 09/17/2009

Project Name : Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

. ] Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Toluene 70027-06 58 40.1 40.1 83.5 85.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/14/09 63.6 68.1 6.84 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 70001
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 09/17/2009

Project Name : Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 94.9 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 88.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 202 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 93.2 70-130
Toluene 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 95.8 70-130
Benzene 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/09 96.9 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/09 93.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 202 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/09 97.5 70-130
Toluene 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/09 99.0 70-130
Toluene 40.1 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/15/09 96.8 70-130
Benzene 404 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/09 98.0 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether 404 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/09 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 201 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/09 103 70-130
Toluene 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/09 96.3 70-130
Benzene 40.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/09 95.9 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.8 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/09 97.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 203 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/09 103 70-130
Toluene 40.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/14/09 99.7 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



CONFLUENCE

Confluence Environmental, Inc.
3308 El Camino Ave, Suite 300 #148
Sacramento, CA 95821

Chain of Custody

916-760-7641 - main Project Name:
916-473-8617 - fax
www.confluence-env.com Job Number:

7’D\3 @) ‘ PagelofL_

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland

LT e

TAT: ( STANDARD) 5DAY 2DAY 24HOUR OTHER:

[Lab: Kiff

||Site Address:

327 34th St, Oakland

Eonﬂuence PM: Jason Brown

[Address: 2795 2nd St, Suite 300, Davis CA 95616

California Global ID No.:

_T0600101644

[Phone / Fax: 916-760-7641 / 916-473-8617

Contact: Angelique Showman

Include EDF w/ Reporﬁ YeQ No

Confluence Log Code: CESC

Phone/ Fax: 530-297-4800 x.127

|lconsuitant / PM: LRM / Merhdad Javaherian

[Report to: ~ Merhdad Javaherian

“Phone / Fax:

(415) 706-8935

Invoice to: Merhdad Javaherian

| " Matrix || ] Preservative Requested Analysis |
\[ @ 2
=3 b
~ ~ o
LA —_ 3 =D
Sample ID E = i Laboratory No. § g & § = o ° % g ,_8, Notes and Comments
= Sl 2|5 |8l ~ 2 ~ %. §~2 2
z|& il g HAHEHEEEHE RS
HE S| .. THREEEER EEE
HEIE 1 EHEEER BHENEEEEHERE
-l R A HELEE %Eiéééééé—zﬁﬁ"
7Y sl | 1x s x| s bt
o, s X s XU < 5
/7003 sz ¥ /7 el s X x| x| o x| X I
A/ 9 oo X J7 NEMNENEEEE ||:q(
) FB X/ > /7 X% w [ X X x| x| X |
o/ 0¥ ] X /7 X< sl x| x| X ¢
3 s X /7 x| e ] I x| oo o] <. 7
AS2S~ l/w?- | 1< 5] N f x| x P
KR | — = H_ KJl ?_IF AR H o
R = : Jl - L
Sampler's Name: ‘E oS _“ Relinguished B iliation ‘ Dlggg Tim d By / Affiliation
Sampler's Company: Confluence Environmental e 7/ %QI I T | :
. ’ Il |
hipment Date: —— | [ / I "
Shipment Method: II — ] I é Z Z/ K g’ A (3 | "di lg“ 119 ||
- [
—

:Epecial Instructions: *Run TEPH w/ silica gel cleanup

version 1.1  date printed:9/1/09




KIFF

Analytical LLC 0 SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

SRG#: 4000 |\ Date:0 G (3 I 9

RECEIVER

Initials

7 — 4 7
Project ID: g‘% ™MV S "W'OU\CJ(L C L\e \/(3 - oé_‘( ‘am&
Method of Receipt: 4 Courier [ ] Over-the-counter [] Shipper

COC Inspection

Is COC present? Yes
Custody seals on shipping container? Intact
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? af Yes [ JNo Dated? [fYes
Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? es
Is analysis or hold requested for all samples Yes
Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Yes
Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? Yes

[JNo

[]Broken [_]Not present m/A

[ JNo
[INo
[INo
[JNo

[]No, Whiteout

m), Cross-outs

Sample Inspection

Coolant Present: []No (includes water)

[MdVes /
Temperature °C l- f{ Therm. ID# “Cee -y Initial Afb # Date/Time_p 4 laoa /| { BQD N/A

Are there custody seals on sample containers? [ Intact []Broken * [@Not present
Do containers match COC?  [Ses  []No [JNo, COC lists absent sample(s) [ ] No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? []Yes bNo

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? [ Yes [FNo

Are preservatives indicated? B¥Yes, on sample containers & Yes, on COC []Not indicated [[JN/A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? [tYes [JNo CIN/A

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? B4 Yes [JNo

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? £ Yes [JNo

Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? Yes [JNo

Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? []Yes ‘E No
Receipt Details Aﬁ
Matrix__(vA Container type_&<( wAD # of containers received AL whA sw i Lo
Matrix i;Z Container type & - £ A # of containers received_3 o

Matrix_g 4 Container type__ £y ? # of containers received_ ‘>

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Bate: .Q@g ) 9 Time:

Quicklog ‘

Are the Sample ID’s indicated: [JoncCOC  []Onsample container(s) [X] On Both [[] Not indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? Ses [ |No [IN/A

Is the Project ID indicated: [JOnCOC  []On sample container(s) %n Both []Not indicated

If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? &FYes []No CN/A

Are the sample collection dates indicated: [ ]OnCOC [ ]On sample container(s) <fOn Both []Not indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match?  TYes []No CIN/A

Are the sample collection times indicated: []On COC  [_] On sample container(s) n Both [JNot indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? <FHYes No (IN/A

COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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Leaders in Analytical Science and Service
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Analytical LLC

Subcontract Laboratory
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2795 Second Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618
tel 530.297.4800 fax 530.297.4808
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September 17, 2009

Joel Kiff
Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593
09-09-0831
Former Strough Chevy - Oakland

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 9/11/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
%muaéc For b

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Amanda Porter
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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= aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/11/09
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 09-09-0831
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: Former Strough Chevy - Oakland Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Number  Date )
Client Sample Number Collected Matrix
MW3 09-09-0831-1 09/10/09 Agqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Nitrite (as N) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Nitrate (as N) 0.41 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
o-Phosphate (as P) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Chemical Oxygen Demand 30 5.0 1 mg/L 09/15/09 09/15/09 EPA 410.4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 0.56 0.50 1 mg/L 09/10/09 09/11/09  SM 4500 N Org B
MWO9A 09-09-0831-2 09/10/09 Agqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Nitrite (as N) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Nitrate (as N) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
o-Phosphate (as P) 0.22 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Chemical Oxygen Demand 250 20 1 mg/L 09/15/09 09/15/09 EPA 410.4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 1.8 0.50 1 mg/L 09/10/09 09/11/09  SM 4500 N Org B
MW9B 09-09-0831-3 09/10/09 Agqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Nitrite (as N) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Nitrate (as N) 1.2 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
o-Phosphate (as P) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Chemical Oxygen Demand 12 5.0 1 mg/L 09/15/09 09/15/09 EPA 410.4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen ND 0.50 1 mg/L 09/10/09 09/11/09  SM 4500 N Org B
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 10

science

nvironmental Analytical Report

||||||||||Illl|r||“|g_:::||'

= aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 09/11/09
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 09-09-0831
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: Former Strough Chevy - Oakland Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Number  Date )
Client Sample Number Collected Matrix
o1 09-09-0831-4 09/10/09 Agqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Nitrite (as N) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Nitrate (as N) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
o-Phosphate (as P) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Chemical Oxygen Demand 32 5.0 1 mg/L 09/15/09 09/15/09 EPA 410.4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 1.3 0.50 1 mg/L 09/10/09 09/11/09  SM 4500 N Org B
MW2 09-09-0831-5 09/10/09  Aqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Nitrite (as N) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Nitrate (as N) 0.58 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
o-Phosphate (as P) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Chemical Oxygen Demand 71 5.0 1 mg/L 09/15/09 09/15/09 EPA 410.4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 14 0.50 1 mg/L 09/10/09 09/11/09  SM 4500 N Org B
Method Blank N/A Aqueous
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units Date Prepared Date Analyzed Method
Nitrite (as N) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Nitrate (as N) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
o-Phosphate (as P) ND 0.10 1 mg/L N/A 09/11/09 EPA 300.0
Chemical Oxygen Demand ND 20 1 mg/L 09/15/09 09/15/09 EPA 410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand ND 5.0 1 mg/L 09/15/09 09/15/09 EPA 410.4
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen ND 0.50 1 mg/L 09/10/09 09/11/09  SM 4500 N Org B
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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=_§Isc ience
&= _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 09-09-0831
Davis, CA 95616-6593
Project: Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Matrix: Aqueous or Solid
Quality Control Date Date MS% MSD % %REC RPD
Parameter Method Sample ID Analyzed Extracted REC REC cL RPD L Qualifiers
Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0 MW3 09/11/09 N/A 97 97 80120 0 0-20
Nitrate (as N) EPA 300.0 MW3 09/11/09 N/A 99 99 80120 0 0-20
o-Phosphate (as P) EPA 300.0 MW3 09/11/09 N/A 9 98 80120 2  0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 .  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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E_glsmence
&= _Nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 09-09-0831
Davis, CA 95616-6593
Project: Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Matrix: Aqueous or Solid
Method QC Sample ID Date Analyzed = Sample Conc  DUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
09-09-1027-2 09/15/09 650 640 2 0-25
09/11/09 0.56 0.56 0 0-25

Parameter

Chemical Oxygen Demand
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen

EPA 410.4
SM 4500 N Org B 09-09-0660-1

CL - Control Limit

rence ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Diffe
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&= _Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 09-09-0831
Davis, CA 95616-6593
Project: Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Matrix: Aqueous or Solid
Quality Control Date Date LCS% LCSD% %REC RPD
Parameter Method Sample ID Extracted  Analyzed REC REC cL RPD ¢L Qual
Nitrite (as N) EPA 300.0 099-12-906-464 N/A 09/11/09 96 99 90-110 3  0-15
Nitrate (as N) EPA 300.0 099-12-906-464 N/A 09/11/09 95 99 90-110 4  0-15
EPA 300.0 099-12-906-464 N/A 09/11/09 93 97 90-110 4  0-15

o-Phosphate (as P)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:

Page 7 of 10

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

, Inc.
09-09-0831

Qualifier D

*

1

See applicable analysis comment
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD

was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

4
5
A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,
not corrected for % moisture.
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




2795 Second Street, Suite 300 Calscience
K l F F Davis, CA 95618 7440 Lincoln Way OF 3
Lab: 530.297.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Analytical LL.c Fax: 530.207.4808 714-895-5494 COCNo. 70001 Page 1 of 1
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? YES Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Troy Turpen
Company/Address: Recommended but not mandatory to complete this section:

Kiff Analytical Sampling Company Log Code: _ CESC Analysis Request TAT

Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID:

530-297-4800 530-297-4808 10600101644

Project Number: P.O. No.: Deliverables to (Email Address): .

M1-090910 70001 inbox@kiffanalytical.com g
Project Name: Container / Preservative Matrix |2 c % @
Former Strough Chevy - Oakland § ol S 2 § §’ (] 3
Project Address: . IT|lc|lo (S| el ! ©

roject Address Sampling : % g 2 % é E < .g

qHE HEHE -
Sample HHE HEE
Designation pate | Time |S|2|& = £15]8]2
MW3 09/10/09| 08:501 2121 1 X XXX X X [
MW9A ) 09/10/09] 10:00| 2121 1 X XX X]| X X 2
MW9B 09/10/09| 09:40]21 2] 1 X XiX| XX X 3
o1 09/10/09| 10:45121 2] 1 X XX XX X 4
Mw?2 09/10/09| 11:15] 2| 2 1 X X[ X X[ X X /g

Re@:ed by. ,{nﬁ s Date | Time |Received by: Remarks:  Please refer to attached Test Detail.

Tpere —"" foualybi oo 1900

Relinquished by: Date | Time [Received by:

Relinquished by: ﬁ?e Time |Received by Laboratorx: Bill to: Accounts Pavable
OTI3[o24GE¥63UY ha |/Q0 == (€ y

0T Jo g abed
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Test Detail for Kiff Work Order: 70001

Anions by EPA 300.0 (1)
Nitrate as N
Nitrite as N

Page 1 of 1
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: WORK ORDER #: 09=09-=(¢ |

I S |1 P | E RECEIPT FORME AN
CLIENT: KIFF DATE: D?IL/ / 07

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0 °C ~ 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature _ >—. 7 °C=0.2°C(CF) = 2 . °Cc Blank [ Sample
[1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.
U Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Filter O Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: ZL

CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: : : ’
{Cooler O O No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial: é&

O Sample O O No (Not Intact) &1 Not Present " Initial:’
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... 7o ] O
COC document(s) received complete.............ooooeeeeeei = O O

O Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sémple labels.

[J COC not relinquished. 1 No date relinquished. [ No time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC...........coooviiiiiiii ] a =
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.................................... tal O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition................cccooovveeeei = O a
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.......................... [z O O
Analyses received within holding time............................i = | |
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... = | a
00 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.................................... 0 | =
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation..............cc.........o... S a a =

CONTAINER TYPE: .

Solid: 040zCGJ [180zCGJ [160zCGJ [OSleeve [EnCores® [ITerraCores® [

Water: LIVOA CIVOAh [VOAna, (01125AGB [1125AGBh [1125AGBp [J1AGB [11AGBna, J1AGBs
CI500AGB [I500AGJ ,zr5oc?KGJs [250AGB [025QCGB [250CGBs [I1PB [1500PB [0500PBna

250PB [1250PBn 0125PB [1125PBznna C1100PJ [1100PJna, & 250PBS [ O
Air: OTedla® OSumma® 0O 7 Other: O Checked/Labeled by: %

Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag  E: Envelop Reviewed by:
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO3 naz;Na;S;0; Na: NaOH p: HsPO4 S:i H;SO, znna: ZnAcz+NaOH f: Field-fitered  Scanned by:

SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

September 18, 2009 CLS Work Order #: CS10458
COC #: 70001

Troy Turpen
KIFF Analytical

2795 Second St. Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

Project Name: Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/11/09 08:25.

Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP approved
methodologies. | certify that the results are in compliance both technically and for completeness.

Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional assistance.

Sincerely,

9"%’79’1@
James Liang, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Page 1 of 4 09/18/09 15:36
KIFF Analytical Project:  Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
2795 Second St. Suite 300 Project Number: M1-090910 CLS Work Order #: CS10458
Davis, CA 95616 Project Manager: Troy Turpen COC #: 70001
i CST Uik %
" 2795 Second Street, Suite 300 y CLS
Davis, CA 95618 3249 Fitzgerald Road
i Lab: 530.297.4800 Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
Anafyrrcaf LLC Fax 530.207.4808 916-638-7301 cocNe. 70001 b S
Foped Contact e urAOF 1) EDF Report? YES Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Troy Turpen
Company/Address Recommended but not mandatory to compiete this section
Kiff Analytical Sampling Company Log Code:  CESC Analysis Request TAT
Phone No.; FAX No. Global ID:
530-297-4800 530-297-4808 1000 0B4
Project Number: P.0. No.: Deliverables to (Email Address): =
M1-090910 70001 inbox@kiffanalytical.com 2 S
Project Name: Container / Preservative Matrix E o o
Former Strough Chevy - Oakland & E i
Project Address: sampling " % 3 L
6 SERE
Sample 5 ) :
Designation Date | Time |7 z ]
MW3 09/10/09| 08:50 | 1 X X X
MWSA 09/10/09] 10:00] 1 X X X
MW3B 09/10/09| 09:40 | 1 X X X
01 09/10/09| 10:45| 1 X X X
Mw2 09/10/09f 11:15| 1 X X X o
Re!urqulsne{?L___ — .E: "':I"i Date | Time |Received by: Remarks:
S NE A | — —
Héllnquishcd by o J_ Received by, -
_— PUERE
Relinquishedby, - Date | Time [Received by Laboratory. Bill to:
Ynl_ 9-1/-9 €:15 Accounts Payable

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

www.californialab.com 916-638-7301

Fax: 916-638-4510




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Page 2 of 4 09/18/09 15:36
KIFF Analytical Project:  Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
2795 Second St. Suite 300 Project Number: M1-090910 CLS Work Order #: CS10458
Davis, CA 95616 Project Manager: Troy Turpen COC #: 70001

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW3 (CS10458-01) Water Sampled: 09/10/09 08:50 Received: 09/11/09 08:25

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 28 3.0 mg/L 1 CS06937  09/11/09 09/16/09 SM5210B

MWO9A (CS10458-02) Water Sampled: 09/10/09 10:00 Received: 09/11/09 08:25

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 110 3.0 mg/L 1 CS06937  09/11/09 09/16/09 SM5210B

MW09B (CS10458-03) Water Sampled: 09/10/09 09:40 Received: 09/11/09 08:25

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 24 3.0 mg/L 1 CS06937  09/11/09 09/16/09 SM5210B

O1 (CSI10458-04) Water Sampled: 09/10/09 10:45 Received: 09/11/09 08:25

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 48 3.0 mg/L 1 CS06937  09/11/09 09/16/09 SM5210B

MW?2 (CS10458-05) Water Sampled: 09/10/09 11:15 Received: 09/11/09 08:25

Biochemical Oxygen Demand 17 3.0 mg/L 1 CS06937  09/11/09 09/16/09 SM5210B

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742  www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

09/18/09 15:36

CLS Work Order #: CSI10458

Page 3 of 4
KIFF Analytical Project:  Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
2795 Second St. Suite 300 Project Number: M1-090910
Davis, CA 95616 Project Manager: Troy Turpen

COC #: 70001

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch CS06937 - General
Blank (CS06937-BLK1) Prepared: 09/11/09 Analyzed: 09/16/09
Biochemical Oxygen Demand ND 3.0 mg/L
LCS (CS06937-BS1) Prepared: 09/11/09 Analyzed: 09/16/09
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 183 3.0 mg/L 167 110 82.3-138
LCS Dup (CS06937-BSD1) Prepared: 09/11/09 Analyzed: 09/16/09
Biochemical Oxygen Demand 174 3.0 mg/L 167 104 82.3-138 5 21

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

www.californialab.com

916-638-7301

Fax: 916-638-4510




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Page 4 of 4 09/18/09 15:36
KIFF Analytical Project:  Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
2795 Second St. Suite 300 Project Number: M1-090910 CLS Work Order #: CS10458
Davis, CA 95616 Project Manager: Troy Turpen COC #: 70001

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742  www.californialab.com 916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510



COMEBULTING LABORATORY

” . '
€) RespirTek

Report Date: September 18, 2009

Project Initiation Date: September 11, 2009

Test Classification: Biological Activity Assessment
Total Pages in Report: 4

Prepared for Kiff Analytical, LLC
Troy Turpen

2795 Second Street, Suite #300
Davis, CA 95618

(530) 297-4800

Prepared by RespirTek, Inc.
12450 Shortcut Road
Building F

Biloxi, MS 39532
228-392-7977

The enclosed data relates only to those samples received by the laboratory.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.



espirlek

- )
COMEULTIME LABORATORY

Project: KIF-2176

Date: September 18, 2009
Run Date: September 11, 2009

Plate Count Results

Aerobic 48 Hours 96 Hours
Sample ID HPC/SD Method Results (cfu/mL) Results (cfu/mL) Comments
MW3 HPC SM9215 410,000-430,000 620,000-660,000 Mixed Consortium
MW3 SD SM9215 mod 48,000-51,000 64,000-68,000 Mixed Consortium
MWO9A HPC SM9215 1,000-1,800 2,000-3,300 Limited Growth
MW9A SD SM9215 mod 300-700 1,000-1,400 Limited Growth
MW9B HPC SM9215 11,200-12,300 11,800-13,600 1 Bacterial Spreader present
MW9B SD SM9215 mod 14,400-19,900 17,000-21,100 1 Bacterial Spreader present
01 HPC SM9215 11,100-15,800 32,600-47,600 Limited Growth
01 SD SM9215 mod 20,900-24,400 99,000-103,000 Limited Growth
MW2 HPC SM9215 8,500-10,900 32,000-35,000 Mold & Bacterial Spreader present
MW?2 SD SM9215 mod 11,200-11,700 40,000 Limited Growth
Anaerobic 48 Hours 96 Hours
Sample ID HPC/SD Method Results (cfu/mL) Results (cfu/mL) Comments
MW3 HPC SM9215 500-500 600-700 Limited Growth
MW3 SD SM9215 mod 1,100-1,300 6,600-6,600 Limited Growth
MWO9A HPC SM9215 0-200 0-200 Mold Present
MW9A SD SM9215 mod 200-300 300-400 Mold Present
MW9B HPC SM9215 500-700 0-8,700 Mold & Bacterial Spreader present
MW9B SD SM9215 mod 500-1,400 3,200-4,300 1 Bacterial Spreader present
01 HPC SM9215 200-800 700-1,600 Mold Present
01 SD SM9215 mod 1,000-1,400 1,000-7,800 Mold & Bacterial Spreader present
MW2 HPC SM9215 1,500-2,200 3,500-10,600 Mold & Bacterial Spreader present
MW2 SD SM9215 mod 6,100-7,200 7,800-9,200 Mold & Bacterial Spreader present
Control Result | Specific Degrader(s)
Air (Aerobic) 4 + 1 mold 20mg/L Gasoline & Diesel
Air (Anaerobic) 0
Dilution H20 (Aerobic) 1 mold
Dilution H20 (Anaerobic) 0
Stock Solution - Benzene (Ae) 6
Stock Solution - Benzene (An) 1
Positive Control (aerobic) TNTC
Positive Control (anaerobic) TNTC

TNTC: Too numerous to count
cfu/mL: Colony forming units per mL
HPC: Heterotrophic Plate Counts
SD: Specific Degraders

Date of Sample Collection: September 10, 2009 at 0852 (MW3), 1000 (MW9A), 0940 (MW9B), 1045 (O1), and 1115 (MW2) .



-Es Respirlek

\ COMBULTING LABDORATORY

Project: KIF-2176
Date: September 18, 2009
Run Date: September 11, 2009

AEROBIC

Sample MW3 HPC (-4)

Sample MW3 SD (-3)

Sample MW9A HPC (-2)

Sample MW9A SD (-2)

Sample MW9B HPC (-2)

Sample O1 SD (-3)

)

Sample MW2 SD (-3)




I~ irTek:
t) RespirTe

COMSULTIHNG LABORATORY

Project: KIF-2176
Date: September 18, 2009
Run Date: September 11, 2009

ANAEROBIC

[ Sample MW3 HPC (-2) | | Sample MW3 SD (-2)

Sample MW9A HPC (-2) | | Sample MW9A SD (-2)

Sample MW9B HPC (-2) | | Sample MW9B SD (-2)

[ Sample O1 HPC (-2) | | Sample O1 SD (-2)




Report Number : 70011
Date : 09/15/2009

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Mehrdad Javaherian
LRM Consulting, Inc.
1534 Plaza Lane, #145
Burlingame, CA 94010

Subject : 3 Water Samples
Project Name : Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Dear Mr. Javaherian,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.
Sincerely,

LY

Jpbel Kiff

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
Page 1 of 9



Report Number : 70011
Date: 09/15/2009

KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Project Name :

Sample : MW6 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70011-01
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 73 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
TPH as Motor Oil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 111 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Page 2 of 9



Report Number : 70011
Date: 09/15/2009

KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Project Name :

Sample : MW7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70011-02
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/11/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
TPH as Motor Oil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 95.5 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Page 3 of 9



Report Number : 70011
Date : 09/15/2009
Analytical LLC

Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Project Name :

Sample : MW8 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 70011-03
Sample Date :09/10/2009
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 24 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 09/12/2009
TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
TPH as Motor Oil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009
Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 09/14/2009

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Page 4 of 9



6 10 G abed

Report Number : 70011
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 09/15/2009
Project Name : Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
Project Number : M1-090910

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

TPH as Diesel (w/ Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009

TPH as Motor Oil (w/ Silica Gel) <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 09/14/2009 Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009

Octacosane (Silica Gel Surr) 106 % M EPA 8015 09/14/2009 Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/11/2009

Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009

Total Xylenes <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 09/11/2009 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.4 % EPA 8260B  09/11/2009

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009 Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % EPA 8260B 09/11/2009

Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/11/2009

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % EPA 8260B  09/11/2009

Toluene - d8 (Surr) 95.2 % EPA 8260B  09/11/2009

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009

Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/12/2009

Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  09/12/2009

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B  09/12/2009

Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B  09/12/2009

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



6 10 9 abed

Report Number : 70011
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 09/15/2009
Project Name :  Former Strough Chevy -
Project Number : M1-090910
. ] Duplicate Spiked .
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH-D (Si Gel) BLANK <50 1000 1000 1180 1140 ug/lL MEPAB8015 9/14/09 118 114 3.27 70-130 25
Benzene 70011-01 <0.50 40.6 40.6 38.5 38.0 ug/L EPA8260B 9/11/09 94.8 93.5 1.45 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 70011-01 73 40.6 40.6 120 120 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/11/09 116 116 0.0177 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 70011-01 <5.0 202 202 188 188 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/11/09 93.0 93.3 0.398 70-130 25
Toluene 70011-01 <0.50 40.1 40.1 36.8 36.2 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/11/09 91.8 90.4 1.62 70-130 25
Benzene 70021-03 <0.50 40.6 40.6 39.2 38.7 ug/L EPA8260B 9/12/09 96.6 95.3 1.35 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 70021-03 <0.50 40.6 40.6 41.9 41.7 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/12/09 103 103 0.367 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 70021-03 <5.0 202 202 211 210 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/12/09 105 104 0.775 70-130 25
Toluene 70021-03 <0.50 40.1 40.1 39.5 38.9 ug/llL EPA8260B 9/12/09 98.5 97.0 1.51 70-130 25
Benzene 70011-02 <0.50 40.6 40.6 39.0 38.3 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/11/09 96.1 94 .4 1.82 70-130 25
Methyl-t-butyl ether 70011-02 <0.50 40.6 40.6 38.2 37.7 ug/llL EPA8260B 9/11/09 94.0 92.9 1.24 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 70011-02 <5.0 202 202 200 198 ug/llL EPA8260B 9/11/09 99.0 98.1 0.993 70-130 25
Toluene 70011-02 <0.50 40.1 40.1 39.1 38.4 ug/L EPA8260B 9/11/09 97.5 95.9 1.73 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 70011
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 09/15/2009

Project Name :  Former Strough Chevy -
Project Number : M1-090910

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 404 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 93.6 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether 404 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 109 70-130
Tert-Butanol 201 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 93.0 70-130
Toluene 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 93.4 70-130
Benzene 40.4 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/09 98.0 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether 404 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/09 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 201 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/09 103 70-130
Toluene 39.9 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/12/09 96.3 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 90.4 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether 40.6 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 85.9 70-130
Tert-Butanol 202 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 96.3 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 9/11/09 92.8 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Confluence Environmental, Inc. 3

3308 El Camino Ave, Sulte 300 #148 Chaln Of CuStOdy Page__( Of'_
Sacramento, CA 95821 .
916-760-7641 - main Project Name: Former Strough Chevy - Oakland
916-473-8617 - fax

. www.confluence-env.com Job Number: ().,1 ‘/Cp’cﬁ (D
CONFLUENCE TAT: (STANDARD) 5DAY 2DAY 24HOUR OTHER:

"Lab: Kiff “Site Address: 327 34th St, Oakland “Conﬂuencc PM: Jason Brown

lAddress: 2795 2nd St, Suite 300, Davis CA 95616 |lcatifornia Global ID No.: _ T0600101644 [[Phone / Fax: 916-760-7641 / 916-473-8617

||Contact: Angelique Showman ||Inc1ude EDF w/ Reporﬁ YeQ No ||Conﬂuence Log Code: CESC

"Phone/ Fax: 530-297-4800 x.127 “Consultant /PM: LRM / Merhdad Javaherian “Report to:  Merhdad Javaherian

Il “Ehone / Fax: (415) 706-8935 "Invoice to: Merhdad Javaherian _
Matrix _“ Preservative Requested Analysis

o <

3 )

sl A |8l g8

oo - 1 2’9
@ o = |le|a < Ol oo E
g 2 siIalg ClE & g
Sample ID = a Laboratory No. g g |8 - 6 ol & é’ 8 Notes and Comments
R= X|<€l m L 8l &% o -

| & gl 2 zlald]| sl S| El 8] gl &=

=218 S5 BRI QI 2 Z| R 818 o5

2 < el x| < T Sl XSl S BBES

=| &| - o EHEEHEIE R HEEEEEEEELE

i I AERA | A HEIEELE Eﬁééﬁiéiﬁw
| #I G P2 P20 s s s x| x ol
M7 logel ) W 13 s 5 <] x o2
Aol E laes | [ |x | S x| 03

Sampler's Name: 2 Ales Relinguished By / Affiliation D I Tim Accepted By / Affiliation |& |_Time |
-#Sampler's Company: Conﬂlﬁance Environmental — == i 77 76{5‘ “ |
ca Shipment Date:
:;IShipment Method: " H
ﬂSpecial Instructions: *Run TEPH w/ silica gel cleanup

version 1.1  date printed:9/1/09




RECEIVER

KIFF

Analytical LLC 0 SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST -’Iﬂfﬂ,i

SRG#: 70011 pate:_(91(DY .
Project ID: ﬁ)r ANV Sh“ﬂacﬁ h C&\tﬁ% C I’\LU L;[ —Onld]
Method of Receipt: [ ] Courier ()] Over-the-counter [] Shipper

COC Inspection

Is COC present? % Yes [ONo

Custody seals on shipping container? Intact [CJBroken []Not present'E N/A
Is COC Signed by Relinquisher? ~ PYes  [JNo Dated? [XYes [INo

Is sampler name legibly indicated on COC? X Yes ONo

Is analysis or hold requested for all samples %Yes [JNo

Is the turnaround time indicated on COC? Yes [No

Is COC free of whiteout and uninitialed cross-outs? Yes (J No, Whiteout []No, Cross-outs
Sample Inspection )

Coolant Present: A< Yes __["No (includes water)

Temperature °C .2~ Therm. ID# )g -2 Initial ﬁMﬁ Date/Time 023/1/)3 / o3 2
Are there custody seals on sample containers? [] Intact [T Broken Not present
Do containers match COC?  [iYes [ ]No []No, COC lists absent sample(s) [ _] No, Extra sample(s) present
Are there samples matrices other than soil, water, air or carbon? [JYes X No _

Are any sample containers broken, leaking or damaged? Clyes B4 No

Are preservatives indicated? Yes, on sample containers Yes, on COC []Not indicated [_]N/A

Are preservatives correct for analyses requested? %Yes [JNo CN/A

Are samples within holding time for analyses requested? Yes [CONo

Are the correct sample containers used for the analyses requested? Yes [No

Is there sufficient sample to perform testing? Yes JNo

Does any sample contain product, have strong odor or are otherwise suspected to be hot? [(JYes E No
Receipt Details _

Matrix__ W & Container type_ \| 0 # of containers received [{

Matrix Container type # of containers received

Matrix Container type # of containers received

Date and Time Sample Put into Temp Storage Date: __(F} HU‘;‘I Time:

Quicklog

Are the Sample ID’s indicated: [JOnCOC  []On sample container(s) JTOn Both [INot indicated
If Sample ID’s are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? HYes [JNo CONA

Is the Project ID indicated: [JOnCOC  [[]On sample container(s) On Both ["] Not indicated

If project ID is listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? es " [JNo [JN/A

Are the sample collection dates indicated: [ ]OnCOC  []On sdmple container(s) _4On Both [INot indicated
If collection dates are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? - [J}¥es [ |No ONA

Are the sample collection times indicated: [JOnCOC  []On sample container(s) _[4On Both [CJNot indicated
If collection times are listed on both COC and containers, do they all match? HAYes [JNo OnN/A
COMMENTS:

O:\old_ed\samprec\Forms\Sample Receipt Checklist rev 051409.doc
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